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Introductory Note

On July 28, 2021 (the “Closing Date”), Capitol Investment Corp. V (“Capitol”) consummated a business combination (the “Business Combination”) with
Doma Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Old Doma”), pursuant to the agreement and plan of merger, dated March 2, 2021, by and among Capitol,
Capitol V Merger Sub, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Capitol (“Merger Sub”), and Old Doma (as amended on March 18, 2021, the “Agreement”). In
connection with the closing of the Business Combination, Old Doma changed its name to States Title Holding, Inc. (“States Title”), Capitol changed its name
to Doma Holdings, Inc. (“Doma”) and Old Doma became a wholly owned subsidiary of Doma. Doma continues the existing business operations of Old Doma
as a publicly traded company.

Unless the context otherwise requires, references herein to “company,” “Company,” “Doma,” “we,” “us,” “our” and similar terms refer to Doma
Holdings, Inc. (f/k/a Capitol Investment Corp. V) and its consolidated subsidiaries. References to “Capitol” refer to our predecessor company prior to the
consummation of the Business Combination. References to “Old Doma” refer to Old Doma prior to the Business Combination and to States Title, the wholly
owned subsidiary of Doma, upon the consummation of the Business Combination.

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (this “Quarterly Report”) contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities
Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). We have based
these forward-looking statements on our current expectations and projections about future events. All statements, other than statements of present or historical
fact included in this Quarterly Report, about our plans, strategies and prospects, both business and financial, are forward-looking statements. Any statements
that refer to projections, forecasts or other characterizations of future events or circumstances, including any underlying assumptions, are forward-looking
statements. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terminology such as “may,” “should,” “could,” “would,” “expect,” “plan,”
“anticipate,” “intend,” “believe,” “estimate,” “continue,” “goal,” “project” or the negative of such terms or other similar expressions. Moreover, the absence of
these words does not mean that a statement is not forward-looking. These forward-looking statements are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties
and assumptions about us that may cause our actual results, levels of activity, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results,
levels of activity, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Except as otherwise required by applicable law, we
disclaim any duty to update any forward-looking statements, all of which are expressly qualified by the statements in this section, to reflect events or
circumstances after the date of this Quarterly Report. We caution you that these forward-looking statements are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties,
most of which are difficult to predict and many of which are beyond our control.

Forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly Report include, but are not limited to, statements about:

• our projected financial information, anticipated growth rate and market opportunity;

• our ability to maintain the listing of our common stock on the New York Stock Exchange;

• our ability to raise financing in the future and to comply with restrictive covenants related to long-term indebtedness;

• our success in retaining or recruiting, or changes required in, our officers, key employees or directors;

• the accounting of our warrants as liabilities and any changes in the value of our warrants having a material effect on our financial results;

• factors relating to our business, operations and financial performance, including:
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◦ our ability to drive an increasing proportion of orders in both our Enterprise and Local channels through the Doma Intelligence platform;

◦ changes in the competitive and regulated industries in which we operate, variations in technology and operating performance across
competitors, and changes in laws and regulations affecting our business;

◦ our ability to implement business plans, forecasts and other expectations, and identify and realize additional opportunities;

◦ the impact of COVID-19 on our business;

◦ the impact on the real estate finance market from recent macroeconomic events and conditions that have resulted in a significant increase in
interest rates largely due to actions of central banks, including the U.S. Federal Reserve; and

• other factors detailed under the section “Risk Factors” in our periodic filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”).

Given these risks and uncertainties, you should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. Additional cautionary statements or
discussions of risks and uncertainties that could affect our results or the achievement of the expectations described in forward-looking statements may also be
contained in any subsequent periodic report.

Should one or more of the risks or uncertainties described in this Quarterly Report occur, or should underlying assumptions prove incorrect, actual results
and plans could differ materially from those expressed in any forward-looking statements.

You should read this Quarterly Report completely and with the understanding that our actual future results, levels of activity and performance as well as
other events and circumstances may be materially different from what we expect. We qualify all of our forward-looking statements by these cautionary
statements.
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Part I - Financial Information
Item 1. Financial Statements

Doma Holdings, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unaudited) 
(In thousands, except share information) September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 186,400 $ 379,702 
Restricted cash 2,965 4,126 
Investments:

Fixed maturities
Held-to-maturity debt securities, at amortized cost (net of allowance for credit losses of $433 at September 30, 2022 and $0 at
December 31, 2021) 46,132 67,164 
Available-for-sale debt securities, at fair value (amortized cost $48,399 at September 30, 2022 and $0 at December 31, 2021) 47,584 — 

Mortgage loans 302 2,022 
Other long-term investments 325 325 

Total investments $ 94,343 $ 69,511 
Receivables (net of allowance for credit losses of $1,428 at September 30, 2022 and $1,082 at December 31, 2021) 10,469 15,498 
Prepaid expenses, deposits and other assets 11,558 15,692 
Lease right-of-use assets 27,636 — 
Fixed assets (net of accumulated depreciation of $29,650 at September 30, 2022 and $19,543 at December 31, 2021) 63,558 45,953 
Title plants 14,533 13,952 
Goodwill 77,741 111,487 

Total assets $ 489,203 $ 655,921 

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Accounts payable $ 3,441 $ 6,930 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 34,955 54,149 
Lease liabilities 29,089 — 
Senior secured credit agreement, net of debt issuance costs and original issue discount 151,383 141,769 
Liability for loss and loss adjustment expenses 83,791 80,267 
Warrant liabilities 1,040 16,467 
Sponsor Covered Shares liability 312 5,415 
Total liabilities $ 304,011 $ 304,997 

Commitments and contingencies (see Note 12)

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, 0.0001 par value; 2,000,000,000 shares authorized at September 30, 2022; 327,872,190 and 323,347,806 shares issued and

outstanding as of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively $ 33 $ 33 
Additional paid-in capital 571,167 543,070 
Accumulated deficit (385,369) (192,179)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (639) — 
Total stockholders’ equity $ 185,192 $ 350,924 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 489,203 $ 655,921 

 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited).
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Doma Holdings, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
(In thousands, except share and per share information) 2022 2021 2022 2021

Revenues:
Net premiums written $ 94,488 $ 141,491 $ 299,080 $ 358,754 
Escrow, other title-related fees and other 12,627 20,452 43,106 59,092 
Investment, dividend and other income 741 639 1,621 2,518 
Total revenues $ 107,856 $ 162,582 $ 343,807 $ 420,364 

Expenses:
Premiums retained by Third-Party Agents $ 65,141 $ 91,596 $ 200,381 $ 227,115 
Title examination expense 3,709 5,289 14,836 15,643 
Provision for claims 4,665 6,685 15,586 16,741 
Personnel costs 60,481 62,410 211,507 159,829 
Other operating expenses 20,656 21,693 67,047 53,038 
Goodwill impairment 33,746 — 33,746 — 
Total operating expenses $ 188,398 $ 187,673 $ 543,103 $ 472,366 

Loss from operations $ (80,542) $ (25,091) $ (199,296) $ (52,002)

Other (expense) income:
Change in fair value of Warrant and Sponsor Covered Shares
liabilities 1,438 (4,478) 20,531 (4,478)
Interest expense (4,584) (4,531) (13,280) (12,341)
Loss before income taxes $ (83,688) $ (34,100) $ (192,045) $ (68,821)

Income tax expense (425) (170) (746) (506)
Net loss $ (84,113) $ (34,270) $ (192,791) $ (69,327)

Earnings per share:
Net loss per share attributable to stockholders - basic and diluted $ (0.26) $ (0.14) $ (0.59) $ (0.54)
Weighted average shares outstanding common stock - basic and

diluted 326,820,954 245,003,754 325,207,884 128,105,954 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited).

__________________
(1) Net premiums written includes revenues from a related party of $34.8 million and $30.3 million during the three months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Net premiums

written includes revenues from a related party of $96.1 million and $81.9 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively (see Note 11).
(2) Premiums retained by Third-Party Agents includes expenses associated with a related party of $27.9 million and $24.8 million during the three months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021,

respectively. Premiums retained by Third-Party Agents includes expenses associated with a related party of $77.5 million and $66.6 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2022
and 2021, respectively (see Note 11).

(1)

(2)
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Doma Holdings, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

(Unaudited)

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,

(In thousands) 2022 2021 2022 2021

Net loss $ (84,113) $ (34,270) $ (192,791) $ (69,327)
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax:

Unrealized loss on available-for-sale debt securities, net of tax (876) — (639) (179)
Reclassification adjustment for realized gain on sale of
available-for-sale debt securities, net of tax — — — (507)

Comprehensive loss $ (84,989) $ (34,270) $ (193,430) $ (70,013)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited).
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Doma Holdings, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity

(Unaudited)

Preferred Stock
Series A

Preferred Stock
Series A-1

Preferred Stock
Series A-2

Preferred Stock
Series B

Preferred Stock
Series C Common Stock Additional

Paid-in
Capital

Accumulated
Deficit

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Stockholders’
Equity(In thousands, except

share information) Shares Amount Shares Amount Shares Amount Shares Amount Shares Amount Shares Amount
Balance, January 1,
2021 43,737,586 $ 1 48,913,906 $ 1 14,003,187 $ — 15,838,828 $ — 60,665,631 $ 1 62,832,307 $ 1 $ 266,464 $ (79,123) $ 686 $ 188,031 
Exercise of stock options — — — — — — — — — — 2,637,441 — 1,267 — — 1,267 
Stock-based
compensation expenses — — — — — — — — — — — — 2,289 — — 2,289 
Original issue discount on
senior secured credit
agreement — — — — — — — — — — — — 18,519 — — 18,519 
Net loss — — — — — — — — — — — — — (11,758) — (11,758)
Other comprehensive
income — — — — — — — — — — — — — — (686) (686)

Balance, March 31, 2021 43,737,586 $ 1 48,913,906 $ 1 14,003,187 $ — 15,838,828 $ — 60,665,631 $ 1 65,469,748 $ 1 $ 288,539 $ (90,881) $ — $ 197,662 

Exercise of stock options — — — — — — — — — — 535,551 — 109 — — 109 
Stock-based
compensation expense — — — — — — — — — — — — 2,967 — — 2,967 
Exercise of stock warrants — — 28,870,387 — — — — — — — — — 187 — — 187 
Net loss — — — — — — — — — — — — — (23,299) — (23,299)

Balance, June 30, 2021 43,737,586 $ 1 77,784,293 $ 1 14,003,187 $ — 15,838,828 $ — 60,665,631 $ 1 66,005,299 $ 1 $ 291,802 $ (114,180) $ — $ 177,626 

Exercise of stock options — — — — — — — — — — 82,230 — 38 — — 38 
Stock-based
compensation expense — — — — — — — — — — — — 3,191 — — 3,191 
Net loss — — — — — — — — — — — — — (34,270) — (34,270)
Conversion of preferred
stock to common stock (43,737,586) (1) (77,784,293) (1) (14,003,187) — (15,838,828) — (60,665,631) (1) 212,029,525 21 4 — — 22 
Conversion of common
stock — — — — — — — — — — (1,227,451) — 30,080 — — 30,080 
Issuance of common stock
in connection with
Business Combination
and PIPE Investment — — — — — — — — — — 44,654,449 5 259,392 — — 259,397 
Par value change for Old
Doma Common Stock — — — — — — — — — — — 6 — — — 6 
Costs directly attributable
to the issuance of
common stock in
connection with Business
Combination and PIPE
Investment — — — — — — — — — — — — (54,217) — — (54,217)
Balance, September 30,
2021 — $ — — $ — — $ — — $ — — $ — 321,544,052 $ 33 $ 530,290 $ (148,450) $ — $ 381,873 
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Preferred Stock
Series A

Preferred Stock
Series A-1

Preferred Stock
Series A-2

Preferred Stock
Series B

Preferred Stock
Series C Common Stock

Additional
Paid-in Capital

Accumulated
Deficit

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Stockholders’
Equity(In thousands, except share

information) Shares Amount Shares Amount Shares Amount Shares Amount Shares Amount Shares Amount
Balance, January 1, 2022 — $ — — $ — — $ — — $ — — $ — 323,347,806 $ 33 $ 543,070 $ (192,179) $ — $ 350,924 
Exercise of stock options — — — — — — — — — — 957,648 — (97) — — (97)
Vesting of RSU awards — — — — — — — — — — 42,800 — — — — — 
Stock-based compensation
expense — — — — — — — — — — — — 11,579 — — 11,579 
Cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle — — — — — — — — — — — — — (399) — (399)
Net loss — — — — — — — — — — — — — (50,026) — (50,026)

Balance, March 31, 2022 — $ — — $ — — $ — — $ — — $ — 324,348,254 $ 33 $ 554,552 $ (242,604) $ — $ 311,981 

Exercise of stock options — — — — — — — — — — 692,511 — 271 — — 271 
Vesting of RSU awards — — — — — — — — — — 456,864 — — — — — 
Stock-based compensation
expense — — — — — — — — — — — — 8,442 — — 8,442 
Net loss — — — — — — — — — — — — — (58,652) — (58,652)
Other comprehensive income — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 237 237 

Balance, June 30, 2022 — $ — — $ — — $ — — $ — — $ — 325,497,629 $ 33 $ 563,265 $ (301,256) $ 237 $ 262,279 

Exercise of stock options — — — — — — — — — — 359,598 — 156 — — 156 
Vesting of RSU awards — — — — — — — — — — 2,014,963 — — — — — 
Stock-based compensation
expense — — — — — — — — — — — — 7,746 — — 7,746 
Net loss — — — — — — — — — — — — — (84,113) — (84,113)
Other comprehensive income — — — — — — — — — — — — — — (876) (876)

Balance, September 30, 2022 — $ — — $ — — $ — — $ — — $ — 327,872,190 $ 33 $ 571,167 $ (385,369) $ (639) $ 185,192 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited).
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Doma Holdings, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)
Nine months ended September 30,

(In thousands) 2022 2021

Cash flow from operating activities:
Net loss $ (192,791) $ (69,327)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Interest expense - paid in kind 7,540 6,353 
Depreciation and amortization 11,234 7,705 
Stock-based compensation expense 27,767 8,447 
Amortization of debt issuance costs and original issue discount 2,074 1,429 
Provision for credit losses 673 562 
Deferred income taxes 616 377 
Realized loss (gain) on debt securities 12 (908)
Net unrealized loss on equity securities — 119 
Loss (gain) on disposal of fixed assets and title plants 186 (11)
Net amortization of premiums and accretion of discounts on fixed maturity securities 526 901 
Change in fair value of Warrant and Sponsor Covered Shares liabilities (20,531) 4,478 
Goodwill impairment 33,746 — 
Change in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 3,762 (284)
Prepaid expenses, deposits and other assets 3,099 (14,799)
Lease right-of-use assets and lease liabilities 949 — 
Accounts payable (3,489) (274)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (18,094) 13,813 
Liability for loss and loss adjustments expenses 3,524 8,872 

Net cash used in operating activities $ (139,197) $ (32,547)
Cash flow from investing activities:

Proceeds from calls and maturities of investments: Held-to-maturity $ 23,827 $ 23,514 
Proceeds from sales, calls and maturities of investments: Available-for-sale 1,429 7,817 
Proceeds from sales of investments: Equity securities — 2,000 
Proceeds from sales and principal repayments of investments: Mortgage loans 1,720 60 
Purchases of investments: Held-to-maturity (3,955) (33,650)
Purchases of investments: Available-for-sale (49,640) — 
Proceeds from sales of fixed assets 73 306 
Purchases of fixed assets (29,096) (18,842)
Proceeds from sale of title plants and dividends from title plants 627 482 
Purchases of title plants (581) — 

Net cash used in investing activities $ (55,596) $ (18,313)
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Doma Holdings, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

Nine months ended September 30,

(In thousands)
2022 2021

Cash flow from financing activities:
Proceeds from issuance of senior secured credit agreement $ — $ 150,0
Payments on loan from a related party — (65,53
Debt issuance costs — (57
Exercise of stock warrants — 4
Exercise of stock options 330 1,69
Redemptions of redeemable common and preferred stock — (294,85
Net proceeds from Business Combination and PIPE Investment — 624,9
Payment of costs directly attributable to the issuance of common stock in connection with Business Combination and
PIPE Investment — (63,19

Net cash provided by financing activities $ 330 $ 352,5
Net change in cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash (194,463) 301,6
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash at the beginning period 383,828 112,0
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash at the end of period $ 189,365 $ 413,69
Supplemental cash flow disclosures:

Cash paid for interest $ 6,039 $ 5,34
Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing activities:

Unrealized loss on available-for-sale debt securities $ (639) $ (17
Supplemental disclosure of non-cash financing activities:

Issuance of penny warrants related to the senior secured credit agreement $ — $ (18,51
Warrant liabilities recognized in conjunction with the Business Combination $ — $ 19,24
Net liabilities assumed in the Business Combination $ — $ 9,5

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited).
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Doma Holdings, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share information or unless otherwise noted)

1.  Organization and business operations

On July 28, 2021 (the “Closing Date”), Capitol Investment Corp. V (“Capitol”) consummated a business combination (the “Business Combination”) with
Doma Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Old Doma”), pursuant to the agreement and plan of merger, dated March 2, 2021, by and among Capitol,
Capitol V Merger Sub, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Capitol (“Merger Sub”), and Old Doma (as amended on March 18, 2021, the “Agreement”). In
connection with the closing of the Business Combination, Old Doma changed its name to States Title Holding, Inc. (“States Title”), Capitol changed its name
to Doma Holdings, Inc. (“Doma”) and Old Doma became a wholly owned subsidiary of Doma. Doma continues the existing business operations of Old Doma
as a publicly traded company. See Note 3 for additional information on the Business Combination.

Unless the context otherwise requires, references herein to “company,” “Company,” “Doma,” “we,” “us,” “our” and similar terms refer to Doma
Holdings, Inc. (f/k/a Capitol Investment Corp. V) and its consolidated subsidiaries. References to “Capitol” refer to our legal predecessor company prior to the
consummation of the Business Combination. References to “Old Doma” refer to Old Doma prior to the Business Combination and to States Title, the wholly
owned subsidiary of Doma, upon the consummation of the Business Combination.

Headquartered in San Francisco, California, Doma is a real estate technology company that is architecting the future of real estate transactions. Using
machine intelligence and our proprietary technology solutions, we are creating a vastly more simple, efficient, and affordable real estate closing experience for
current and prospective homeowners, lenders, title agents and real estate professionals. We are licensed to underwrite title insurance in 45 states and the
District of Columbia.

Old Doma was initially formed as a wholly-owned subsidiary of States Title Inc. (“Legacy States Title”) to combine the operations of Legacy States Title
and the retail agency and title insurance underwriting business (the “Acquired Business”) of North American Title Group, LLC (“NATG”), a subsidiary of
Lennar Corporation (“Lennar”). We completed the acquisition of the Acquired Business on January 7, 2019, which we refer hereinafter as the “North
American Title Acquisition.” Old Doma survived the North American Title Acquisition as the parent company and now wholly owns the businesses operated
by Legacy States Title and the Acquired Business.

We conduct our operations through two reportable segments, (1) Distribution and (2) Underwriting. See further discussion in Note 7 for additional
information regarding segment information.

2.  Summary of significant accounting policies

Basis of presentation

The accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2022 and the condensed consolidated statements of operations, condensed
consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, and condensed consolidated statements of changes in stockholders’ equity for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2022 and 2021 and the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 are
unaudited.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S.
GAAP”) for interim financial information. Accordingly, they do not include all of the financial information and footnotes required by U.S. GAAP for
complete financial statements. In the opinion of the Company’s management, the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include all
adjustments necessary for the fair presentation of the Company’s balance sheet as of September 30, 2022 and its results of operations, including its
comprehensive loss, and stockholders’ equity for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 and cash flows for the nine months ended
September 30, 2022 and 2021. All adjustments are of a normal recurring nature. The results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022
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are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for any subsequent quarter or for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2022. These unaudited interim
consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements and related notes.

References to the Accounting Standard Codification (“ASC”) and Accounting Standard Updates (“ASU”) included hereinafter refer to the Accounting
Standards Codification and Updates issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) as the source of authoritative U.S. GAAP. The
accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and the accounts of the Company’s wholly-owned
subsidiaries. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities as of the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and
expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from the estimates made by management. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed
on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognized prospectively.

Significant items subject to such estimates and assumptions include, but are not limited to, reserves for incurred but not reported claims, the useful lives
of property and equipment, accrued net premiums written from Third-Party Agent (as defined in Item 2) referrals, fair value measurements, valuation of
goodwill and the valuations of stock-based compensation arrangements and the Sponsor Covered Shares liability (as defined below).

Title plants

Title plants are carried at cost, with costs incurred to maintain, update and operate title plants expensed as incurred. Because properly maintained title
plants have indefinite lives and do not diminish in value with the passage of time, no provision has been made for depreciation or amortization. The Company
analyzes the title plants for impairment when events or circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. This analysis includes, but is
not limited to, the effects of obsolescence, duplication, demand and other economic factors. There were no impairments of title plants for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021.

Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the acquisition price over the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a business combination. Goodwill
is assigned to one or more reporting units on the date of acquisition. We review our goodwill for impairment annually on October 1 of each year and between
annual tests if events or circumstances arise that would more likely than not reduce the fair value of any one of our reporting units below its respective
carrying amount. In performing our annual goodwill impairment test, we first perform a qualitative assessment, which requires that we consider
macroeconomic conditions, industry and market considerations, cost factors, overall financial performance, changes in the Company’s stock price, changes in
management or key personnel, changes in strategy, changes in customers, changes in the composition or carrying amount of a reporting unit or other factors
that have the potential to impact fair value. If, after assessing the totality of events and circumstances, we determine that it is more likely than not that the fair
values of our reporting units are greater than the carrying amounts, then the quantitative goodwill impairment test is not performed. If the fair value of the
reporting unit is less than its carrying amount, a non-cash impairment charge is recognized for the amount by which the carrying amount exceeds the reporting
unit’s fair value, with the loss not exceeding the total amount of goodwill allocated to that reporting unit. Any impairment is charged to operations in the
period that the impairment is identified.

Reinsurance

The Company utilizes excess of loss and quota share reinsurance programs to limit its maximum loss exposure by reinsuring certain risks with other
insurers. The Company has two reinsurance treaties: the Excess of Loss Treaty and the Quota Share Treaty.
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Under the Excess of Loss Treaty, we cede liability over $15.0 million on all files. Excess of loss reinsurance coverage protects the Company from a
large loss from a single loss occurrence. The Excess of Loss Treaty provides for ceding liability above the retention of $15.0 million for all policies up to a
liability cap of $500.0 million.

Under the Quota Share Treaty, during the period from January 1, 2021 to February 23, 2021 the Company ceded 100% of the written premium on its
instantly underwriting policies. Effective February 24, 2021, the Company cedes 25% of the written premium on our instantly underwritten policies.

Payments and recoveries on reinsured losses for the Company’s title insurance business were immaterial during the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2022 and 2021.

Ceding commission from reinsurance transactions are presented as revenue within the “Escrow, other title-related fees and other” revenue line item in the
consolidated statements of operations.

Total premiums ceded in connection with reinsurance are netted against the written premiums in the consolidated statements of operations. Gross
premiums earned and ceded premiums are as follows:

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2022 2021 2022 2021

Gross premiums earned 94,889 142,995 301,638 363,650 
Ceded premiums (401) (1,504) (2,558) (4,896)
Net premiums earned 94,488 141,491 299,080 358,754 
Percentage of amount assumed to net 99.6 % 98.9 % 99.2 % 98.7 %

Income taxes

Our effective tax rate for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 was (1)% as a result of a full valuation allowance recorded against the
deferred tax assets. In determining the realizability of the net U.S. federal and state deferred tax assets, we consider numerous factors including historical
profitability, estimated future taxable income, prudent and feasible tax planning strategies, and the industry in which we operate. As of September 30, 2022
and December 31, 2021, the Company carried a valuation allowance against deferred tax assets as management believes it is more likely than not that the
benefit of the net deferred tax assets covered by that valuation allowance will not be realized. A net deferred tax liability has been recorded as of
September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 of $2.0 million and $1.8 million, respectively, and is included in accrued expenses and other liabilities within the
accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets. Management reassesses the realization of the deferred tax assets each reporting period. The Company
has approximately $0.2 million of pre-2018 federal net operating losses subject to expiration beginning in 2036. The remainder of the federal net operating
losses have no expiration. The Company’s state net operating losses are subject to various expirations, beginning in 2030. The Company’s 2018 through 2020
tax years remain open to federal examinations. The Company’s 2017 through 2020 tax years remain open to state tax examinations. The Company believes
that as of September 30, 2022 it had no material uncertain tax positions. Interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax expenses (benefits) are recognized
in income tax expense, when applicable. There were no material liabilities for interest and penalties accrued as of September 30, 2022.

Leases

The Company determines if a contract contains a lease at inception of the contract. The Company's inventory of leases primarily consists of operating
office space and office equipment leases which are recorded as a lease obligation liability and as a lease right-of-use asset on the accompanying condensed
consolidated balance sheet. The lease right-of-use asset represents the Company's right to use each underlying asset for the lease term and the lease obligation
liability represents the Company's obligation over the lease term. The Company's lease obligation is recorded at the present value of the lease payments based
on the term of the lease. The Company applies an incremental borrowing rate of interest as of the effective date of adoption or the lease effective date
equivalent to a collateralized borrowing rate with similar terms. The discount rate used to calculate the present value of our future
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minimum lease payments is based, where appropriate, on the Company's incremental borrowing rate of its current loan and security agreement.

Lease expenses for lease payments, where appropriate, are recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Short-term leases of 12 months or less
are recorded in the condensed consolidated balance sheet and lease payments are recognized on the condensed consolidated statement of operations. The
Company accounts for agreements with lease and non-lease components as a single lease component. For more information on leases, refer to Note 17 of this
Quarterly Report.

Concentration of credit risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk consist of cash accounts in financial institutions and our
investment portfolio. The Company has not experienced losses on the cash accounts and management believes the Company is not exposed to significant risks
on such accounts.

Additionally, we manage the exposure to credit risk in our investment portfolio by investing in high quality securities and diversifying our holdings. Our
investment portfolio is comprised of corporate debt, certificates of deposit, single-family residential mortgage loans, and U.S. Treasuries.

Emerging Growth Company and Smaller Reporting Company

Subsequent to the Business Combination described in Note 3, the Company is an “emerging growth company,” as defined in Section 2(a) of the Securities
Act, as modified by the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012 (the “JOBS Act”), and it may take advantage of certain exemptions from various
reporting requirements that are applicable to other public companies that are not emerging growth companies including, but not limited to, not being required
to comply with the independent registered public accounting firm attestation requirements of Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act, reduced disclosure
obligations regarding executive compensation in its periodic reports and proxy statements, and exemptions from the requirements of holding a nonbinding
advisory vote on executive compensation and stockholder approval of any golden parachute payments not previously approved.

Further, Section 102(b)(1) of the JOBS Act exempts emerging growth companies from being required to comply with new or revised financial accounting
standards until private companies (that is, those that have not had a Securities Act registration statement declared effective or do not have a class of securities
registered under the Exchange Act) are required to comply with the new or revised financial accounting standards. The JOBS Act provides that a company can
elect to opt out of the extended transition period and comply with the requirements that apply to non-emerging growth companies but any such election to opt
out is irrevocable. The Company has elected not to opt out of such extended transition period which means that when a standard is issued or revised and it has
different application dates for public or private companies, the Company, as an emerging growth company, can adopt the new or revised standard at the time
private companies adopt the new or revised standard. This may make comparison of the Company’s condensed financial statements with another public
company which is neither an emerging growth company nor an emerging growth company which has opted out of using the extended transition period
difficult or impossible because of the potential differences in accounting standards used.

Additionally, subsequent to the Business Combination described in Note 3, the Company is a “smaller reporting company” as defined in Item 10(f)(1) of
Regulation S-K. Smaller reporting companies may take advantage of certain reduced disclosure obligations, including, among other things, providing only two
years of audited financial statements.

Recently issued and adopted accounting pronouncements

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-13 Financial Instruments - Credit Losses: Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments (Topic
326). The amendments in this and the related ASUs introduce broad changes to accounting for credit impairment of financial instruments. The primary
updates include the introduction of a new current expected credit loss (“CECL”) model that is based on expected rather than incurred losses for instruments
measured at amortized cost and amends the accounting for impairment of held-to-maturity securities and available-for-sale securities. This model incorporates
past experience, current conditions and reasonable and
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supportable forecasts affecting collectability of these instruments. The amendments in this update are effective for public entities for fiscal years, and interim
periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2019. For all other entities, the amendment is effective for fiscal years beginning after
December 15, 2022, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The early adoption of this new guidance on January 1, 2022 required the Company to
record an allowance for credit losses for the Company’s held-to-maturity investment portfolio, which resulted in an allowance of $0.4 million and a
corresponding $0.4 million adjustment for the cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle, net of income taxes. For more information on the held-to-
maturity allowance for credit losses, refer to Note 4 of this Quarterly Report. Prior to the adoption of the new guidance, the Company utilized an aging model
to estimate credit losses on accounts receivable. As this aging model is allowed under the new guidance, there is no impact to the Company’s allowance for
credit losses for accounts receivable. The adoption of this new standard did not have a significant impact on the condensed consolidated statements of
operations or the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows. The guidance also requires additional disclosures regarding the Company’s held-to-
maturity allowance for credit losses, which have been included within Note 4.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (“ASU 2016-02”), which provides guidance for accounting for leases. ASU 2016-02 requires
lessees to classify leases as either finance or operating leases and to record a right-of-use asset and a lease liability for all leases with a term greater than 12
months regardless of the lease classification. The lease classification will determine whether the lease expense is recognized based on an effective interest rate
method or on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Modified or new leases subsequent to the effective date will follow ASC 2016-02. Accounting for
lessors remains largely unchanged from current U.S. GAAP. Under ASU 2020-05, the effective date for adoption of ASU 2016-02 is fiscal years beginning
after December 15, 2021, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022. We early adopted this new guidance on January 1, 2022
under a modified retrospective transition approach using the cumulative-effect adjustment transition method approved by the FASB, which results in reporting
for the comparative periods presented in accordance with the previous lease guidance under ASC 840. We elected the package of practical expedients but did
not adopt the hindsight practical expedient as of January 1, 2022. The package of practical expedients allowed the Company not to reassess whether the
arrangement contains a lease, lease classification and whether previously capitalized costs qualify as initial direct costs. The practical expedients allowed the
Company to continue classifying all of its leases as operating leases as they were previously classified under ASC 840. The Company recognized lease
liabilities of $24.4 million and corresponding right-of-use assets of $23.8 million in our consolidated balance sheet on January 1, 2022. The difference
between the lease liabilities and corresponding right-of-use assets related to prepaid rent and deferred lease obligations recognized in prepaid expenses,
deposits and other assets and accrued expenses and other liabilities, respectively, in our consolidated balance sheet on January 1, 2022, resulting in no
cumulative-effect adjustment to opening equity. The new standard did not have a significant impact on the condensed consolidated statements of operations or
the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows. The guidance also requires additional disclosures regarding the Company’s lease portfolio, which have
been included within Note 17.

In January 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2019-12, Simplifying the Accounting for Income Taxes (Topic 740). ASU 2019-12 removes certain exceptions to
the general principles in Topic 740 and clarifies and amends existing guidance to improve consistent application. Specifically, ASU 2019-12 eliminates certain
exceptions related to the approach for intra-period tax allocation, the methodology for calculating income taxes in an interim period and the recognition of
deferred tax liabilities for outside basis differences. ASU 2019-12 is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2020, and interim periods
beginning after December 15, 2020. ASU 2019-12 is effective for private entities for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2021, and interim periods
beginning after December 15, 2022, with early adoption permitted. The Company adopted ASU 2019-12 under the private company transition guidance
beginning January 1, 2022, and the adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements or
disclosures given the Company has a full valuation allowance and the scenarios for which the guidance offer simplification are not significant for the
Company.
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Recently issued but not adopted accounting pronouncements

In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-12, Financial Services-Insurance (Topic 944), Targeted Improvements to the Accounting for Long-Duration
Contracts, effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022 including interim periods within those fiscal years. In June of 2020, the FASB deferred
the effective date of ASU 2018-12 for one-year in response to implementation challenges resulting from COVID-19. This update requires insurance
companies to annually review and update the assumptions used for measuring the liability under long-duration contracts. The amendments in this ASU may be
early adopted as of the beginning of an annual reporting period for which financial statements have not yet been issued, including interim financial statements.
We do not currently expect to early adopt this standard. Although we have long-duration contracts, this specific guidance is not expected to impact our title
insurance operations; therefore, we do not expect this standard to have a material impact on our condensed consolidated financial statements.

3. Business Combination

Capitol Business Combination

As described in Note 1, on March 2, 2021, Old Doma entered into the Agreement with Capitol, a blank check company incorporated in the State of
Delaware and formed for the purpose of effecting a merger. Pursuant to the Agreement, a newly formed subsidiary of Capitol was merged with and into Old
Doma, and the Business Combination was completed on July 28, 2021. The Business Combination was accounted for as a reverse recapitalization and Capitol
was treated as the acquired company for financial statement reporting purposes. Old Doma was deemed the predecessor for financial reporting purposes and
Doma was deemed the successor SEC registrant, meaning that Old Doma’s financial statements for periods prior to the consummation of the Business
Combination are disclosed in the financial statements included within this Quarterly Report and will be disclosed in Doma’s future periodic reports. No
goodwill or other intangible assets were recorded, in accordance with GAAP. At the Closing Date, Doma received gross cash consideration of $345.0 million
as a result of the reverse recapitalization from Capitol’s trust account, which was then reduced by the redemption of Class A common stock of $294.9 million.
In addition, existing Old Doma stockholders and option holders received cash payments from the settlement of the net proceeds of the Business Combination
totaling $20.1 million.

In connection with the Business Combination, Capitol entered into subscription agreements with certain investors, whereby Doma issued 30,000,000
shares of common stock at $10.00 per share for an aggregate purchase price of $300.0 million (the “PIPE Investment”), which closed simultaneously with the
consummation of the Business Combination.

Upon the Closing Date, holders of Old Doma common stock, par value $0.0001 per share (“Old Doma Common Stock”) received shares of our common
stock in an amount determined by the exchange ratio of approximately 5.994933 to 1 (the “Exchange Ratio”), which was based on the implied price per share
prior to the Business Combination established within the Agreement. Reported shares and earnings per share available to holders of Old Doma’s Common
Stock, prior to the Business Combination, have been retroactively restated reflecting the Exchange Ratio. Applicable share activity within the statement of
changes in stockholder’s equity were also retroactively converted to our common stock at the Exchange Ratio.

Old Doma recorded the net assets acquired from Capitol. The total estimated transaction costs directly attributable to the Business Combination are
approximately $67.0 million, consisting of advisory, legal, share registration and other professional fees. $12.1 million of these fees represent underwriter fees
incurred by Capitol prior to the Business Combination related to their initial public offering.

Immediately after the Closing Date, 1,325,664 shares of common stock held by the Sponsor became subject to vesting, contingent upon the price of
Doma’s common stock, par value $0.0001 (“Doma common stock”) exceeding certain thresholds (the “Sponsor Covered Shares”).

Immediately after giving effect to the Business Combination and the PIPE Investment, there were 321,461,822 shares of common stock outstanding,
which excludes the 1,325,664 of Sponsor Covered Shares. The Company is authorized to issue 2,000,000,000 shares of common stock having a par value of
$0.0001 per share. Additionally, the
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Company is authorized to issue 100,000,000 shares of preferred stock having a par value of $0.0001 per share. As of September 30, 2022, there were
327,872,190 and 0 shares of common stock and preferred stock issued and outstanding, respectively, which excludes the 1,325,664 of Sponsor Covered
Shares.

On December 4, 2020, Capitol consummated its initial public offering, which included the issuance of 11,500,000 redeemable warrants (the “Public
Warrants”). Simultaneously with the closing of the initial public offering, Capitol completed the private sale of 5,833,333 warrants (the “Private Placement
Warrants”). These Warrants remain outstanding following the Business Combination and each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one share of our
common stock at a price of $11.50 (see Note 16 for additional information).

Immediately after the Closing Date, 20% of the aggregate of our common stock held by certain investors (collectively, the “Sponsor”) became subject to
vesting, contingent upon the price of our common stock exceeding certain thresholds. The Sponsor Covered Shares will vest in two tranches: (i) one-half of
such shares shall vest if the last reported sale price of the common stock equals or exceeds $15.00 for any 20 trading days within any 30-day trading period
ending on or before the tenth anniversary of the Closing Date, and (ii) one-half of such shares shall vest if the last reported sale price of the common stock
equals or exceeds $17.50 for any 20 trading days within any 30-day trading period ending on or before the tenth anniversary of the Closing Date. The Sponsor
is also entitled to the Sponsor Covered Shares if a covered strategic transaction or change in control, as defined by the sponsor support agreement dated as of
March 2, 2021 (the “Sponsor Support Agreement”) by and among the sponsors named thereto, Capitol and Old Doma, occurs prior to the ten (10)-year
anniversary of the Closing Date. As of September 30, 2022, the Sponsor Covered Shares were legally outstanding; however, since none of the conditions were
met, no related shares are included in the Company's condensed consolidated balance sheets and condensed consolidated statement of changes in
stockholders’ equity or for the purposes of calculating earnings per share.

Also following the Closing Date, the Sellers have the contingent right to receive up to an additional number of shares equal to 5% of the sum of (i) the
aggregate number of outstanding shares of our common stock (including restricted common stock, but excluding Sponsor Covered Shares), plus (ii) the
maximum number of shares underlying our options that are vested and the maximum number of shares underlying warrants to purchase shares of Doma
common stock issued as replacement warrants for Old Doma warrants, in each case of these clauses (i) and (ii), as of immediately following the Closing Date
(the “Seller Earnout Shares”). The Seller Earnout Shares are contingently issuable to the Sellers in two tranches: (i) one-half of such shares shall be issued if
the last reported sale price of the common stock equals or exceeds $15.00 for any 20 trading days within any 30-day trading period ending on or before the
fifth anniversary of the Closing Date, and (ii) one-half of such shares shall be issued if the last reported sale price of the common stock equals or exceeds
$17.50 for any 20 trading days within any 30-day trading period ending on or before the fifth anniversary of the Closing Date. Since none of the conditions of
the Seller Earnout Shares were met as of September 30, 2022, no related shares are included in the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets and
condensed consolidated statements of changes in stockholders’ equity as of September 30, 2022 or for purposes of calculating earnings per share.

Unless the context otherwise requires or otherwise indicates, share counts of Doma common stock provided in this Quarterly Report exclude both the
Sponsor Covered Shares and the Seller Earnout Shares.

North American Title Acquisition

On January 7, 2019, we acquired from Lennar its subsidiary, North American Title Insurance Company, which operated its title insurance underwriting
business, and its third-party title insurance agency business, which was operated under its North American Title Company brand (collectively, the “Acquired
Business”), for total stock and deferred cash consideration of $171.7 million (the “North American Title Acquisition”), including $87.0 million in the form of
a seller financing note. Goodwill of $111.5 million resulted from the North American Title Acquisition.

The Company reviews goodwill for impairment annually on October 1 and more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that an
impairment may exist (“a triggering event”). During the three months ended September 30, 2022, management determined that the Company was less likely to
reach previously forecasted revenue as a result of adverse mortgage and housing market conditions, including rapidly rising interest rates and low housing
inventory. These factors and a sustained decrease in the Company’s stock price indicated that the

17



Table of Contents

Company had a triggering event. The Company performed a valuation of the Distribution and Underwriting reporting units using discounted cash flow and
market valuation methodologies. The valuation considered the Company’s market capitalization compared to the enterprise value. The resulting valuation of
the Underwriting reporting unit indicated that its estimated fair value was above its carrying value. The estimated fair value of the Distribution reporting unit
was below its carrying value. As such, the Company determined that the Distribution reporting unit’s goodwill was impaired. During the three months ended
September 30, 2022, the Company recognized a goodwill impairment charge of $33.7 million.

The changes in the carrying value of goodwill, by segment, were as follows:
Distribution Underwriting Total

Beginning balance, January 1, 2022 $ 88,074 $ 23,413 $ 111,487 
Impairment losses (33,746) — (33,746)

Ending balance, September 30, 2022 $ 54,328 $ 23,413 $ 77,741 

Accumulated impairment losses to goodwill were $33.7 million as of September 30, 2022.

4.  Investments and fair value measurements

Held-to-maturity debt securities

The cost basis, fair values and gross unrealized gains and losses of our held-to-maturity debt securities are as follows:
September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Amortized Cost
Unrealized

Gains
Unrealized

Losses Fair Value Amortized Cost
Unrealized

Gains
Unrealized

Losses Fair Value

Corporate debt securities $ 38,258 $ 4 $ (2,089) $ 36,173 $ 62,078 $ 459 $ (207) $ 62,330 
U.S. Treasury securities 8,070 — (187) 7,883 4,849 — (16) 4,833 
Certificates of deposit 237 — — 237 237 — — 237 
Total $ 46,565 $ 4 $ (2,276) $ 44,293 $ 67,164 $ 459 $ (223) $ 67,400 

_______________
(1) Includes both U.S. and foreign corporate debt securities.

The cost basis of held-to-maturity debt securities includes an adjustment for the amortization of premium or discount since the date of purchase. Held-to-
maturity debt securities valued at approximately $4.4 million and $4.2 million were on deposit with various governmental authorities at September 30, 2022
and December 31, 2021, respectively, as required by law.

The change in net unrealized gains and losses on held-to-maturity debt securities for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 was $(2.5)
million and $(0.3) million, respectively.

Net realized gains of held-to-maturity debt securities are computed using the specific identification method and are included in the condensed
consolidated statements of operations.

The following table presents certain information regarding contractual maturities of our held-to-maturity debt securities:

Maturity

September 30, 2022

Amortized Cost
% of
Total Fair Value

% of
Total

One year or less $ 22,688 49 % $ 22,356 50 %
After one year through five years 23,877 51 % 21,937 50 %
Total $ 46,565 100 % $ 44,293 100 %

(1)
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There were no held-to-maturity debt securities with contractual maturities after five years. Expected maturities may differ from contractual maturities
because certain borrowers have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties.

Net unrealized losses on held-to-maturity debt securities and the fair value of the related securities, aggregated by investment category and length of time
that individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position are as follows:

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021
Corporate debt

securities
U.S. Treasury

securities Total
Corporate debt

securities
U.S. Treasury

securities Total

Less than 12 months
Fair value $ 31,606 $ 6,455 $ 38,061 $ 18,309 $ 4,667 $ 22,976 
Unrealized losses $ (1,638) $ (163) $ (1,801) $ (192) $ (16) $ (208)

Greater than 12 months
Fair value $ 3,316 $ 1,428 $ 4,744 $ 605 $ — $ 605 
Unrealized losses $ (451) $ (24) $ (475) $ (15) $ — $ (15)

Total
Fair value $ 34,922 $ 7,883 $ 42,805 $ 18,914 $ 4,667 $ 23,581 
Unrealized losses $ (2,089) $ (187) $ (2,276) $ (207) $ (16) $ (223)

We believe that any unrealized losses on our held-to-maturity debt securities at September 30, 2022 are temporary based upon our current analysis of the
issuers of the securities that we hold and current market conditions. We have no intent to sell, and it is more likely than not that we will not be required to sell,
these securities until the fair value recovers to at least equal our cost basis or the securities mature.

Under the CECL model, the Company recognizes credit losses for its held-to-maturity debt securities by setting up an allowance which is remeasured
each reporting period, with changes in the allowance recorded in the condensed consolidated statements of operations. The Company establishes an allowance
for credit losses based on a number of factors including the current economic conditions, management's expectations of future economic conditions and
performance indicators, such as credit agency ratings and payment and default history. As of September 30, 2022, credit agency ratings on our U.S. Treasury
and corporate debt securities ranged from AAA through B1.

For our held-to-maturity debt securities, the Company's model estimates expected credit loss by multiplying the exposure at default by both the
probability of default and loss given default (“LGD”). The probability of default and LGD percentages are estimated after considering historical experience
with global default rates and unsecured bond recovery rates for horizons aligning to the Company’s held-to-maturity debt security portfolio. The calculated
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allowance is recorded as an offset to held-to-maturity debt securities in the condensed consolidated balance sheets and in the investment, dividend and other
income line on the condensed consolidated statements of operations.

Rollforward of Credit Loss Allowance for Held-to-Maturity Debt Securities

Beginning balance, January 1, 2022 $ 399 
Current-period provision for expected credit losses 34 
Write-off charged against the allowance, if any — 
Recoveries of amounts previously written off, if any — 

Ending balance of the allowance for credit losses, September 30, 2022 $ 433 

The current-period provision for expected credit losses is due to changes in portfolio composition, the maturity of certain securities, and changes in the
credit ratings of certain securities.

Available-for-sale debt securities

The cost basis, fair values and gross unrealized gains and losses of our available-for-sale debt securities are as follows:

September 30, 2022

Amortized Cost
Unrealized

Gains
Unrealized

Losses Fair Value

Corporate debt securities $ 18,488 $ — $ (308) $ 18,180 
U.S. Treasury securities 28,445 — (482) 27,963 
Foreign government securities 1,466 — (25) 1,441 
Total $ 48,399 $ — $ (815) $ 47,584 

_______________
(1) Includes both U.S. and foreign corporate debt securities.

The Company had no available-for-sale securities or related unrealized gain or loss as of December 31, 2021.

The cost basis of available-for-sale debt securities includes an adjustment for the amortization of premium or discount since the date of purchase.

The change in net unrealized gains on available-for-sale debt securities for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 was $(0.8) million and
$(0.9) million, respectively. Prior to the purchases of available-for-sale debt securities in the three months ended June 30, 2022, the Company disposed of all
available-for-sale debt securities in the three months ended March 31, 2021 and therefore had no unrealized gain or loss as of September 30, 2021 and no
change in net unrealized gains on available-for-sale debt securities for the three months ended September 30, 2021. Any unrealized holding gains or losses on
available-for-sale debt securities as of September 30, 2022 are reported as accumulated other comprehensive gain or loss, which is a separate component of
stockholders’ equity, net of tax, until realized.

The following table reflects the composition of net realized gains or losses for the sales of the available-for-sale securities:

(1)
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Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
2022 2021 2022 2021

Realized gains (losses):
Available-for-sale debt securities:

Gains $ — $ — $ — $ 768 
Losses — — — (90)
Net $ — $ — $ — $ 678 

Proceeds from sales $ — $ — $ — $ 7,817 

Net realized gains on disposition of available-for-sale debt securities are computed using the specific identification method and are included in the
condensed consolidated statements of operations.

The following table presents certain information regarding contractual maturities of our available-for-sale debt securities:

Maturity

September 30, 2022

Amortized Cost
% of
Total Fair Value

% of
Total

One year or less $ — — % $ — — %
After one year through five years 48,399 100 % 47,584 100 %
Total $ 48,399 100 % $ 47,584 100 %

There were no available-for-sale debt securities with contractual maturities after five years. Expected maturities may differ from contractual maturities
because certain borrowers have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties.

Net unrealized losses on available-for-sale debt securities and the fair value of the related securities, aggregated by investment category and length of time
that individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position are as follows:

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Corporate debt
securities

U.S. Treasury
securities

Foreign
government

securities Total
Corporate debt

securities
U.S. Treasury

securities Total

Less than 12 months
Fair value $ 18,179 $ 27,964 $ 1,442 $ 47,585 $ — $ — $ — 
Unrealized losses $ (308) $ (482) $ (25) $ (815) $ — $ — $ — 

Greater than 12 months
Fair value $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — 
Unrealized losses $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — 

Total
Fair value $ 18,179 $ 27,964 $ 1,442 $ 47,585 $ — $ — $ — 
Unrealized losses $ (308) $ (482) $ (25) $ (815) $ — $ — $ — 

We believe that any unrealized losses on our available-for-sale debt securities at September 30, 2022 are temporary based upon our current analysis of the
issuers of the securities that we hold and current market conditions.
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We have no intent to sell, and it is more likely than not that we will not be required to sell, these securities until the fair value recovers to at least equal our cost
basis or the securities mature.

As of September 30, 2022, the Company did not have an allowance for credit losses for available-for-sale debt securities.

Equity securities

The Company disposed of all equity securities in the three months ended March 31, 2021.

Mortgage loans

The mortgage loan portfolio as of September 30, 2022 is comprised entirely of single-family residential mortgage loans. During the nine months ended
September 30, 2022, the Company did not purchase any new mortgage loans.

Mortgage loans, which include contractual terms to maturity of thirty years, are not categorized by contractual maturity as borrowers may have the right
to call or prepay obligations with, or without, call or prepayment penalties. The change in the mortgage loans during the nine months ended September 30,
2022 was the result of principal prepayments and maturities.

The cost and estimated fair value of mortgage loans are as follows:

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021
Cost Estimated Fair Value Cost Estimated Fair Value

Mortgage loans $ 302 $ 302 $ 2,022 $ 2,022 
Total $ 302 $ 302 $ 2,022 $ 2,022 

Investment income

Investment income from securities consists of the following:

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
2022 2021 2022 2021

Available-for-sale debt securities $ 428 $ — $ 491 $ 773 
Held-to-maturity debt securities 316 543 1,062 1,507 
Equity investments — — — (89)
Mortgage loans 10 45 51 136 
Other 110 — 235 61 
Total $ 864 $ 588 $ 1,839 $ 2,388 
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Accrued interest receivable

Accrued interest receivable from investments is included in receivables, net in the condensed consolidated balance sheets. The following table reflects the
composition of accrued interest receivable for investments:

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Corporate debt securities $ 356 $ 874 
U.S. Treasury securities 186 12 
Foreign government securities 10 — 
Accrued interest receivable on investment securities $ 552 $ 886 
Mortgage loans — 13 
Accrued interest receivable on investments $ 552 $ 899 

The Company does not recognize an allowance for credit losses for accrued interest receivable, which is recorded in the receivables line in the condensed
consolidated balance sheets, because the Company writes off accrued investment timely. The Company writes off accrued interest receivables after three
months by reversing interest income.

Fair value measurement

ASC 820, “Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures” (“ASC 820”) establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes and ranks the level of observability
of inputs used to measure financial assets or liabilities at fair value. The observability of inputs is impacted by a number of factors, including the type of asset
or liability, characteristics specific to the asset or liability, market conditions and other factors. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted
prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements).

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under ASC 820 are as follows:

Level 1 Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical asset or liability at the measurement date are used.
Level 2 Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. Level

2 pricing inputs include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities
in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, and inputs that are derived principally
from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

Level 3 Pricing inputs are unobservable and include situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the asset or liability. The inputs used in
determination of fair value require significant judgment and estimation.

When fair value inputs fall within different levels of the fair value hierarchy, the level in the fair value hierarchy within which the asset or liability is
categorized in its entirety is determined based on the lowest level input that is significant to the asset or liability. Assessing the significance of a particular
input to the valuation of an asset or liability in its entirety requires judgment and considers factors specific to the asset or liability. The categorization of an
asset or liability within the hierarchy is based upon the pricing transparency of the asset or liability and does not necessarily correspond to the perceived risk
of that asset or liability.

The following table summarizes the Company’s investments measured at fair value. The Company’s available-for-sale securities in the following table are
recorded at fair value on the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets.
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Assets
September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Held-to-maturity:
Corporate debt securities $ — $ 36,173 $ — $ 36,173 $ — $ 62,330 $ — $ 62,330
U.S. Treasury securities 7,883 — — 7,883 4,833 — — 4,833
Certificate of deposits — 237 — 237 — 237 — 237

Total held-to-maturity debt
securities $ 7,883 $ 36,410 $ — $ 44,293 $ 4,833 $ 62,567 $ — $ 67,400

Available-for-sale:
Corporate debt securities $ — $ 18,180 $ — $ 18,180 $ — $ — $ — $ —
U.S. Treasury securities 27,963 — — 27,963 — — — —
Foreign government
securities — 1,441 — 1,441 — — — —

Total available-for-sale debt
securities $ 27,963 $ 19,621 $ — $ 47,584 $ — $ — $ — $ —

Mortgage loans $ — $ — $ 302 $ 302 $ — $ — $ 2,022 $ 2,022

Total $ 35,846 $ 56,031 $ 302 $ 92,179 $ 4,833 $ 62,567 $ 2,022 $ 69,422

The Company classifies U.S. Treasury bonds within Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy because they are valued based on quoted market prices in active
markets. Corporate debt securities and certificates of deposit are classified within Level 2 because they are valued using inputs other than quoted prices that
are directly or indirectly observable in the market, including readily available pricing sources for the identical underlying security which may be actively
traded. The Company classifies mortgage loans as Level 3 due to the reliance on significant unobservable valuation inputs.

The Company’s liabilities in the following table are recorded at fair value on the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets. The following
table summarizes the Company’s liabilities measured at fair value:

Liabilities
September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Public Warrants $ 690 $ — $ — $ 690 $ 10,925 $ — $ — $ 10,925 
Private Placement Warrants — 350 — 350 — 5,542 — 5,542 
Sponsor Covered Shares — — 312 312 — — 5,415 5,415 
Total $ 690 $ 350 $ 312 $ 1,352 $ 10,925 $ 5,542 $ 5,415 $ 21,882 

The Company considers the Public Warrants to be Level 1 liabilities due to the use of an observable market quote in an active market under the ticker
DOMA.WS. For the Private Placement Warrants, the Company considers the fair value of each Private Placement Warrant to be equivalent to that of each
Public Warrant, with an immaterial
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adjustment for short-term marketability restrictions. As such, the Private Placement Warrants are classified as Level 2.

The fair value of the Sponsor Covered Shares was determined using a Monte Carlo simulation valuation model using a distribution of potential stock
price outcomes on a daily basis over the original 10-year vesting period. The unobservable significant inputs to the valuation model were as follows:

 
September 30,

2022

Current stock price $ 0.44 
Expected volatility 75.0 %
Risk-free interest rate 3.90 %
Current expected term 8.8
Expected dividend yield — %
Annual change in control probability 2.0 %

The changes for Level 3 items measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs are as follows:

Sponsor Covered Shares

Fair value as of December 31, 2021 $ 5,415 
Change in fair value of Sponsor Covered Shares (5,103)

Fair value as of September 30, 2022 $ 312 

There were no transfers of assets or liabilities between Level 1 and Level 2 during the three or nine months ended September 30, 2022 and the year ended
December 31, 2021. There were no transfers involving Level 3 assets or liabilities during the three or nine months ended September 30, 2022 and the year
ended December 31, 2021.

Cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, receivables, prepaid expenses and other assets, accounts payable, and accrued expenses and other liabilities
approximate fair value and are therefore excluded from the leveling table above. The cost basis is determined to approximate fair value due to the short term
duration of these financial instruments.
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5.  Revenue recognition

Disaggregation of revenue

Our revenue consists of:

Three months ended
September 30,

Nine months ended
September 30,

2022 2021 2022 2021

Revenue Stream
Statements of Operations

Classification Segment Total Revenue

Revenue from insurance contracts:
Direct Agents title insurance premiums

Net premiums written Underwriting $ 15,241 $ 32,944 $ 56,982 $ 88,797 
Direct Agents title insurance premiums Net premiums written Elimination — (96) — (976)
Third-Party Agent title insurance

premiums
Net premiums written Underwriting 79,247 108,643 242,098 270,933 

Total revenue from insurance contracts
$ 94,488 $ 141,491 $ 299,080 $ 358,754 

Revenue from contracts with
customers:
Escrow fees Escrow, title-related and other

fees Distribution $ 8,581 $ 16,190 $ 30,949 $ 45,325 
Other title-related fees and income Escrow, title-related and other

fees Distribution 16,197 31,383 58,122 86,181 
Other title-related fees and income Escrow, title-related and other

fees Underwriting 1,064 823 2,402 2,621 
Other title-related fees and income Escrow, title-related and other

fees
Elimination

(13,215) (27,944) (48,367) (75,035)
Total revenue from contracts with

customers
$ 12,627 $ 20,452 $ 43,106 $ 59,092 

Other revenue:
Interest and investment income Investment, dividend and other

income Distribution
$ 70 $ 68 $ 145 $ 155 

Interest and investment income Investment, dividend and other
income Underwriting

790 493 1,707 1,483 
Realized gains and losses, net Investment, dividend and other

income Distribution
(125) (21) (219) (25)

Realized gains and losses, net Investment, dividend and other
income Underwriting

6 99 (12) 905 
Total other revenues

$ 741 $ 639 $ 1,621 $ 2,518 
Total revenues

$ 107,856 $ 162,582 $ 343,807 $ 420,364 

_________________
(1) Premiums retained by Direct Agents are recognized as income to the Distribution segment, and expense to the Underwriting segment. Upon consolidation, the impact of these internal segment

transactions is eliminated. See Note 7. Segment information for additional breakdown.
(2) Interest and investment income consists primarily of interest payments received on held-to-maturity debt securities, available-for-sale debt securities and mortgage loans.

(1)

(2)

 (2)
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6.  Liability for loss and loss adjustment expenses

A summary of the changes in the liability for loss and loss adjustment expenses for the nine months ending September 30, 2022 and 2021 is as follows:

September 30,

2022 2021

Balance at the beginning of the year $ 80,267 $ 69,800 

Provision for claims related to:
Current year $ 18,192 $ 23,567 

Prior years (2,606) (6,826)

Total provision for claims $ 15,586 $ 16,741 

Paid losses related to:
Current year $ (2,665) $ (2,832)

Prior years (9,397) (5,038)

Total paid losses $ (12,062) $ (7,870)

Balance at the end of the period $ 83,791 $ 78,671 

Provision for claims as a percentage of net written premiums 5.2 % 4.7 %

We continually update our liability for loss and loss adjustment expense estimates as new information becomes known, new loss patterns emerge, or as
other contributing factors are considered and incorporated into the analysis. Estimating future title loss payments is difficult because of the complex nature of
title claims, the long periods of time over which claims are paid, significantly varying dollar amounts of individual claims, and other factors.

Current year incurred and paid losses includes current year reported claims as well as estimated future losses on such claims.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the prior year’s provision for claims release of $2.6 million is due to reported loss emergence which was
lower than expected. Historically, this favorable loss experience has resulted in a decrease in the projection of ultimate loss for past policy years. Most
recently, our favorable loss experience resulted in a decrease in the projection of ultimate loss for policy years 2018, 2020, and 2021. For the nine months
ended September 30, 2021, the provision for claims reserve release related to prior years of $6.8 million is due to reported loss emergence which was lower
than expected. This has resulted in a decrease in the projection of ultimate loss for policy years 2017-2020. The actuarial assumptions underlying the
Company’s selected ultimate loss estimates place more consideration on title insurance industry benchmarks for more recent policy years. These title
insurance benchmarks are based on industry long-term average loss ratios. As the Company’s claims experience matures, we refine those estimates to put
more consideration to the Company’s actual claims experience. For the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company’s actual claims
experience reflects lower loss ratios than industry benchmarks from a current positive underwriting cycle and resulted in the favorable development.

The liability for loss and loss adjustment expenses of $83.8 million and $80.3 million, as of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively,
includes $0.1 million and $0.1 million, respectively, of reserves for the settlement of claims which the Company has deemed to be directly related to its
escrow or agent related activities. The reserves for the settlement of claims related to escrow or agent related activities are not actuarially determined.

7.  Segment information

The Company’s chief operating decision maker reviews financial performance and makes decisions about the allocation of resources for our operations
through two reportable segments, (1) Distribution and (2) Underwriting.

27



Table of Contents

The Company’s reportable segments offer different products and services that are marketed through different channels for real estate closing transactions.
They are managed separately because of the unique technology, service requirements and regulatory environment.

A description of each of our reportable segments is as follows.

• Distribution: Our Distribution segment reflects our Direct Agents operations of acquiring customer orders and providing title and escrow services for
real estate closing transactions. We acquire customers through our partnerships with realtors, attorneys and non-centralized loan originators via a 105-
branch footprint across ten states as of September 30, 2022 (“Local”) and our partnerships with national lenders and mortgage originators that
maintain centralized lending operations representing our Doma Enterprise accounts (“Doma Enterprise”).

• Underwriting: Our Underwriting segment reflects the results of our title insurance underwriting business, including policies referred through our
Direct Agents and Third-Party Agents channels. The referring agents typically retain approximately 82% - 84% of the policy premiums in exchange
for their services. The retention varies by state and agent.

We use adjusted gross profit as the primary profitability measure for making decisions regarding ongoing operations. Adjusted gross profit is calculated
by subtracting direct costs, such as premiums retained by agents, direct labor, other direct costs, and provision for claims, from total revenue. Our chief
operating decision maker evaluates the results of the aforementioned segments on a pre-tax basis. Segment adjusted gross profit excludes certain items which
are included in net loss, such as depreciation and amortization, corporate and other expenses, goodwill impairment, change in the fair value of Warrant and
Sponsor Covered Shares liabilities, interest expense, and income tax expense, as these items are not considered by the chief operating decision maker in
evaluating the segments’ overall operating performance. Our chief operating decision maker does not review nor consider assets allocated to our segments for
the purpose of assessing performance or allocating resources. Accordingly, segments’ assets are not presented.

The following table summarizes the operating results of the Company’s reportable segments:

Three months ended September 30, 2022

Distribution Underwriting Eliminations Consolidated total

Net premiums written $ — $ 94,488 $ — $ 94,488 

Escrow, other title-related fees and other 24,778 1,064 (13,215) 12,627 

Investment, dividend and other income (55) 796 — 741 
Total revenue $ 24,723 $ 96,348 $ (13,215) $ 107,856 

Premiums retained by agents $ — $ 78,356 $ (13,215) $ 65,141 

Direct labor 17,353 2,867 — 20,220 

Other direct costs 3,710 2,514 — 6,224 

Provision for claims 737 3,928 — 4,665 

Adjusted gross profit $ 2,923 $ 8,683 $ — $ 11,606 

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)
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Nine months ended September 30, 2022

Distribution Underwriting Eliminations Consolidated total

Net premiums written $ — $ 299,080 $ — $ 299,080 

Escrow, other title-related fees and other 89,071 2,402 (48,367) 43,106 

Investment, dividend and other income (74) 1,695 — 1,621 
Total revenue $ 88,997 $ 303,177 $ (48,367) $ 343,807 

Premiums retained by agents $ — $ 248,748 $ (48,367) $ 200,381 

Direct labor 63,997 7,911 — 71,908 

Other direct costs 15,143 7,923 — 23,066 

Provision for claims 2,593 12,993 — 15,586 

Adjusted gross profit $ 7,264 $ 25,602 $ — $ 32,866 

Three months ended September 30, 2021

Distribution Underwriting Eliminations Consolidated total

Net premiums written $ — $ 141,587 $ (96) $ 141,491 

Escrow, other title-related fees and other 47,573 823 (27,944) 20,452 

Investment, dividend and other income 47 592 — 639 
Total revenue $ 47,620 $ 143,002 $ (28,040) $ 162,582 

Premiums retained by agents $ — $ 119,636 $ (28,040) $ 91,596 

Direct labor 21,791 2,157 — 23,948 

Other direct costs 5,650 4,423 — 10,073 

Provision for claims 1,243 5,442 — 6,685 

Adjusted gross profit $ 18,936 $ 11,344 $ — $ 30,280 

Nine months ended September 30, 2021

Distribution Underwriting Eliminations Consolidated total

Net premiums written $ — $ 359,730 $ (976) $ 358,754 

Escrow, other title-related fees and other 131,506 2,621 (75,035) 59,092 

Investment, dividend and other income 130 2,388 — 2,518 
Total revenue $ 131,636 $ 364,739 $ (76,011) $ 420,364 

Premiums retained by agents $ — $ 303,126 $ (76,011) $ 227,115 

Direct labor 56,884 5,945 — 62,829 

Other direct costs 16,846 7,896 — 24,742 

Provision for claims 1,777 14,964 — 16,741 

Adjusted gross profit $ 56,129 $ 32,808 $ — $ 88,937 

_________________
(1) Includes fee income from closings, escrow, title exams, ceding commission income, as well as premiums retained by Direct Agents.
(2) This expense represents a deduction from the net premiums written for the amounts that are retained by Direct Agents and Third-Party Agents as compensation for their efforts to generate

premium income for our Underwriting segment. The impact of premiums retained by our Direct Agents and the expense for reinsurance or co-insurance procured on Direct Agent sourced
premiums are eliminated in consolidation.

(3) Includes all compensation costs, including salaries, bonuses, incentive payments, and benefits, for personnel involved in the direct fulfillment of title and/or escrow services. Direct labor
excludes severance costs.

(4) Includes title examination expense, office supplies, and premium and other taxes.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)
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The following table provides a reconciliation of the Company’s total reportable segments’ adjusted gross profit to its total loss before income taxes:

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,

2022 2021 2022 2021

Adjusted gross profit $ 11,606 $ 30,280 $ 32,866 $ 88,937 

Depreciation and amortization 4,251 1,978 11,234 7,705 

Corporate and other expenses 54,151 53,393 187,182 133,234 

Goodwill impairment 33,746 — 33,746 — 
Change in fair value of Warrant and Sponsor Covered Shares
liabilities (1,438) 4,478 (20,531) 4,478 

Interest expense 4,584 4,531 13,280 12,341 

Loss before income taxes $ (83,688) $ (34,100) $ (192,045) $ (68,821)

_________________
(1) Includes corporate and other costs not allocated to segments including corporate support function costs, such as legal, finance, human resources, technology support and certain other indirect

operating expenses, such as sales and management payroll, and incentive related expenses.

As of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 the Distribution segment had allocated goodwill of $54.3 million and $88.1 million, respectively, and
the Underwriting segment had allocated goodwill of $23.4 million. There were no additions from acquisitions, or adjustments to goodwill resulting from prior
year acquisitions in either segment for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021. There was an impairment to goodwill in the
Distribution segment of $33.7 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022. There were no impairments to goodwill in the Underwriting
segment for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022. There were no impairments to goodwill in either segment for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2021.

8.  Debt

Senior secured credit agreement

On December 31, 2020, Old Doma executed a loan and security agreement with Hudson Structured Capital Management Ltd. (“HSCM”), providing for a
$150.0 million senior secured term loan (“Senior Debt”) that was funded by the lenders, which are affiliates of HSCM, on January 29, 2021 (“Funding Date”).
The Senior Debt matures five years from the Funding Date. Under the agreement, the Senior Debt will bear interest of 11.25% per annum, 5.0% of which will
be paid on a current cash basis and the remainder to accrue and be added to the outstanding principal balance. Interest shall be compounded quarterly. If at any
time Old Doma (now known as States Title) is in an event of default under the Senior Debt, outstanding amounts shall bear interest at the default interest rate
of 15.00%. Upon funding, Old Doma issued penny warrants to affiliates of HSCM equal to 1.35% of Old Doma’s fully diluted shares. The warrants were net
exercised on the Closing Date and such affiliates of HSCM received the right to receive approximately 4.2 million shares of our common stock. The Senior
Debt is secured by a first-priority pledge and security interest in substantially all of the assets (tangible and intangible) of our wholly owned subsidiary States
Title (which represent substantially all of our assets) and any of its existing and future domestic subsidiaries (in each case, subject to customary exclusions,
including the exclusion of regulated insurance company subsidiaries). States Title is subject to customary affirmative, negative and financial covenants,
including, among other things, minimum liquidity of $20.0 million (as of the last day of any month), minimum consolidated annual revenue of $130.0 million,
limits on the incurrence of indebtedness, restrictions on asset sales outside the ordinary course of business and material acquisitions, limitations on dividends
and other restricted payments. States Title was in compliance with the Senior Debt covenants as of September 30, 2022. The Senior Debt also includes
customary events of default for facilities of this type and provides that, if an event of default occurs and is continuing, the Senior Debt will amortize requiring
regular payments on a straight-line basis over the subsequent 24-month calendar period, but not to extend beyond the maturity date.

The estimated fair value of the Senior Debt at September 30, 2022 was $159.9 million. No active or observable market exists for the Senior Debt and, as a
result, this is a Level 3 fair value measurement. Therefore, the estimated

(1)
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fair value of the Senior Debt is based on the income valuation approach, which is a valuation technique that converts future amounts (for example, cash flows
or income and expenses) to a single current (that is, discounted) amount.

9.  Stock compensation expense

The Company issued stock options (incentive stock options (“ISOs”) and non-statutory stock options (“NSOs”) and restricted stock awards (“RSAs”) to
employees and key advisors under the Company’s 2019 Equity Incentive Plan, which has been approved by the board of directors. Granted stock options do
not expire for 10 years and have vesting periods ranging from 7 to 60 months. The holder of one stock option may purchase one share of common stock at the
underlying strike price.

The Company issues restricted stock units (“RSUs”) and performance restricted stock units (“PRSUs”) under the Omnibus Incentive Plan. The RSUs are
subject to time-based vesting, generally with a majority of the RSUs vesting 25% on the first anniversary of the award date and ratably thereafter for twelve
quarters, such that the RSUs will be fully vested on the fourth anniversary of their award date. Eligible participants in the PRSUs will receive a number of
earned shares based on Company financial results during the performance period, as established by the Company’s board of directors. Earned shares for the
PRSUs will fully vest once the continuous employment service condition is met after the performance period. The RSUs and PRSUs are measured at fair
market value on the grant date and stock-based compensation expense is recognized as the shares vest with a corresponding offset credited to additional paid-
in-capital.

In June 2022, the Company issued stock awards to its Chief Executive Officer under the Omnibus Incentive Plan that vest upon the satisfaction of a time-
based service condition and a market condition (“market-based awards”). Both the service and the market condition must be satisfied for the award to vest.
The market condition of the awards is based on the 90-day volume weighted average price of the common stock of the Company reaching a price hurdle of
$5.00, $7.50, and $10.00 during a performance period of 4 years. The maximum number of shares that can be earned under the market-based awards is
2,435,325 shares, with one-third of the total award allocated to each identified average price threshold. The time-based service condition in the market-based
awards is satisfied quarterly over sixteen quarters of continuous employment, such that the service condition included in the market-based awards will be fully
satisfied on the fourth anniversary of their award date. The Company recognizes compensation expense related to the market-based awards using the
accelerated attribution method over the requisite service period.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, a decrease in stock-based compensation expense of $1.2 million and $4.2 million, respectively,
was recognized due to changes in the estimated probability of the financial metrics associated with certain PRSUs. Stock-based compensation expense for the
three months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 was $7.7 million and $3.0 million, respectively. Stock-based compensation expense for the nine months
ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 was $27.4 million and $9.0 million, respectively.
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Stock options (ISO and NSO)

During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company had the following stock option activity:

Number of
Stock Options

Weighted
Average

Exercise Price ($)

Weighted
Average

Remaining
Contractual Life

(In years)

Aggregate
Intrinsic
Value ($)

Outstanding as of December 31, 2021 24,255,204 $ 0.51 7.91 $ 109,061 
Granted — — 0
Exercised (1,960,728) 0.54 4.19
Cancelled or forfeited (3,213,233) 0.61 2.08
Outstanding as of September 30, 2022 19,081,243 $ 0.58 6.98 $ 198 

Options exercisable as of September 30, 2022 13,349,677 $ 0.54 6.64 $ 198 

As of September 30, 2022, there was $14.8 million of stock-based compensation expense that had yet to be recognized related to nonvested stock option
grants.

RSAs, RSUs and PRSUs

During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company had the following non-vested RSA, RSU and PRSU activity:

Number of
RSAs, RSUs and PRSUs

Average
Grant Date

Fair Value ($)

Non-vested at December 31, 2021 18,579,930 $ 6.11 

Granted 38,084,744 1.90 

Vested (3,032,377) 5.65 

Adjustment for PRSUs expected to vest (3,172,883) 5.91 

Cancelled or Forfeited (14,770,922) 3.70 

Non-vested at September 30, 2022 35,688,492 $ 2.67 

As of September 30, 2022, there was $87.8 million of stock-based compensation expense that had yet to be recognized related to nonvested RSAs, RSUs
and PRSUs.

Market-based awards

The market-based awards were measured at fair market value on the grant date, and stock-based compensation expense is recognized as the shares vest
with a corresponding offset credited to additional paid-in-capital. The fair value of the market-based awards was determined using a Monte Carlo simulation
valuation model using a distribution of potential stock price outcomes on a daily basis over the original 4-year vesting period. The unobservable significant
inputs to the valuation model at the time of award issuance were as follows:

Stock price at issuance $ 0.92 
Expected volatility 75.0 %
Risk-free interest rate 3.14 %
Current expected term 3.9
Expected dividend yield — %
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During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company had the following non-vested market-based award activity:

Number of
Market-based awards

Average
Grant Date

Fair Value ($)

Non-vested at December 31, 2021 — $ — 

Granted 2,435,325 0.32 

Vested — — 

Cancelled or Forfeited — — 

Non-vested at September 30, 2022 2,435,325 $ 0.32 

As of September 30, 2022, there was $0.7 million of stock-based compensation expense that had yet to be recognized related to nonvested market-based
awards.

10.  Earnings per share

The calculation of the basic and diluted EPS is as follows:

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,

2022 2021 2022 2021

Numerator
Net loss attributable to Doma Holdings, Inc. $ (84,113) $ (34,270) $ (192,791) $ (69,327)

Denominator
Weighted-average common shares – basic and diluted 326,820,954 245,003,754 325,207,884 128,105,954 

Net loss per share attributable to stockholders
Basic and diluted $ (0.26) $ (0.14) $ (0.59) $ (0.54)

As we have reported net loss for each of the periods presented, all potentially dilutive securities are antidilutive. The following potential outstanding
shares of common stock and contingently issuable shares were excluded from the computation of diluted net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders for the periods presented because the contingent criteria has not been satisfied and/or including them would have been antidilutive:

As of September 30,

2022 2021

Outstanding stock options 19,081,243 26,283,820 

Warrants for common and preferred stock 18,022,750 18,022,750 

RSA’s, RSU’s and PRSU’s 35,688,492 938,304 

Market-based awards 2,435,325 — 

Sponsor Covered Shares and Seller Earnout Shares 17,531,270 17,826,268 

Total antidilutive securities 92,759,080 63,071,142 

11.  Related party transactions

Equity held by Lennar

In connection with the North American Title Acquisition, subsidiaries of Lennar were granted equity in the Company. As of September 30, 2022, Lennar,
through its subsidiaries, held 25.1% of the Company on a fully diluted basis.
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Transactions with Lennar

In the routine course of its business, Doma Title Insurance, Inc. (“DTI”) underwrites title insurance policies for a subsidiary of Lennar. The Company
recorded the following revenues and premiums retained by Third-Party Agents from these transactions, which are included within our Underwriting segment:

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2022 2021 2022 2021

Revenues $ 34,795 $ 30,298 $ 96,126 $ 81,925 

Premiums retained by Third-Party Agents 27,932 24,772 77,542 66,606 

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Net receivables $ 3,850 $ 3,883 

These amounts are included in receivables, net in the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets.

12.  Commitments and contingencies

Legal matters

The Company is subject to claims and litigation matters in the ordinary course of business. Management does not believe the resolution of any such
matters will have a materially adverse effect on the Company’s financial position or results of operations.

Commitments and other contingencies

The Company also administers escrow deposits as a service to customers, a substantial portion of which are held at third-party financial institutions.
These escrow deposits amounted to $159.1 million and $204.8 million at September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively. Such deposits are not
reflected in the condensed consolidated balance sheets, but the Company could be contingently liable for them under certain circumstances (for example, if the
Company disposes of escrowed assets). Such contingent liabilities have not materially impacted the results of operations or financial condition to date and are
not expected to do so in the future.

See Note 17 in our condensed consolidated financial statements for information on our operating lease obligations.

13.  Accrued expenses and other liabilities

Accrued expenses and other liabilities include the following:

September 30,
 2022

December 31,
 2021

Employee compensation and benefits $ 23,380 $ 32,756 
Other 11,575 21,393 
Total accrued expenses and other liabilities $ 34,955 $ 54,149 

Workforce reduction plans

In the second and third quarter of 2022, the Company executed separate workforce reduction plans (collectively, the “Reduction Plans”) to improve cost
efficiency and align with strategic investments in the Doma Intelligence platform. The Reduction Plans in the second and third quarter included the
elimination of approximately 561 positions across the Company, or approximately 27% of the Company’s then current workforce. The Company is
substantially complete with the Reduction Plans as of September 30, 2022.
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Liabilities associated with the Reduction Plans are included in accrued expenses and other liabilities in the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of
September 30, 2022.

The following table summarizes activity related to the liabilities associated with the Reduction Plans:

Total
Balance as of January 1, 2022 $ — 

Charges incurred 8,396 
Payments and other adjustments (7,829)

Balance as of September 30, 2022
$ 567 

________________
(1) Charges incurred include employee benefits, severance, payroll taxes and related facilitation costs offset by forfeitures of bonus.

In the nine months ended September 30, 2022, forfeited stock-based compensation associated with the Reduction Plans was $1.9 million.

14.  Employee benefit plan

The Company sponsors a defined contribution 401(k) plan for its employees (the “Retirement Savings Plan”). The Retirement Savings Plan is a voluntary
contributory plan under which employees may elect to defer compensation for federal income tax purposes under Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code
of 1986. All full-time employees age 18+ are eligible to enroll in the Retirement Savings Plan on their first day of employment. Company matching
contributions begin upon employee enrollment in the Retirement Savings Plan. Prior to January 1, 2022, the Company provided an employer match up to 50%
of the first 6% of elective contributions, and there were no matching contributions in excess of 3% of compensation. Effective January 1, 2022, the Company
provides an employer match up to 100% on the first 1% of elective contributions and 50% on the next 5% of elective contributions. The maximum matching
contribution is 3.5% of compensation.

For the three months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company made contributions for the benefit of employees of $1.3 million and $0.7 million,
respectively, to the Retirement Savings Plan. For the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company made contributions for the benefit of
employees of $3.6 million and $2.0 million to the Retirement Savings Plan.

15.  Research and development

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company recorded the following related to research and development expenses
and capitalized internally developed software costs:

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2022 2021 2022 2021

Research and development expenses incurred $ 3,660 $ 5,402 $ 14,781 $ 10,849 

Capitalized internally developed software costs 8,393 5,347 25,603 14,157 
Research and development spend, inclusive of
capitalized internally developed software cost $ 12,053 $ 10,749 $ 40,384 $ 25,006 

Our research and development costs reflect certain payroll-related costs of employees directly associated with such activities and certain software
subscription costs, which are included in personnel costs on the condensed consolidated statements of operations. Capitalized internally developed software
and acquired software costs are included in fixed assets, net in the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

(1)
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16.  Warrant liabilities

As a result of the Business Combination, the Company assumed, as of the Closing Date, Public Warrants to purchase an aggregate of 11,500,000 shares of
our common stock and Private Placement Warrants to purchase an aggregate of 5,833,333 shares of our common stock. Each whole Warrant entitles the holder
to purchase one share of common stock at a price of $11.50.

The Warrants became exercisable commencing on December 4, 2021, which is one year from the closing of the initial public offering of Capitol;
provided, that we maintain an effective registration statement under the Securities Act of 1934, as amended (the “Securities Act”), covering our common
stock.

Redemption of Public Warrants when the price per share of our common stock equals or exceeds $18.00

The Company may call the Public Warrants for redemption:

• in whole and not in part;
• at a price of $0.01 per Public Warrant;
• upon not less than 30 days’ prior written notice of redemption to each Public Warrant holder; and
• if, and only if, the last reported sale price of our common stock equals or exceeds $18.00 per share (as adjusted for stock splits, stock dividends,

reorganizations, recapitalizations and the like and for certain issuances of common stock and equity-linked securities as described above) for any 20
trading days within a 30-trading day period ending three business days before the Company sends to the notice of redemption to the Public Warrant
holders.

The Company will not redeem the Public Warrants as described above unless a registration statement under the Securities Act covering the issuance of the
shares of common stock issuable upon a cashless exercise of the Public Warrants is then effective and a current prospectus relating to those shares of common
stock is available throughout the 30-day redemption period, except if the Public Warrants may be exercised on a cashless basis and such cashless exercise is
exempt from registration under the Securities Act.

Redemption of Public Warrants when the price per share of our common stock equals or exceeds $10.00

The Company may redeem the outstanding Public Warrants:

• in whole and not in part;
• at $0.10 per Public Warrant upon a minimum of 30 days’ prior written notice of redemption; provided that holders will be able to exercise their

Public Warrants prior to redemption and receive a number of shares based on the redemption date and the “fair market value” of common stock
except as otherwise described below;

• if, and only if, the last reported sale price of our common stock equals or exceeds $10.00 per share (as adjusted per stock splits, stock dividends,
reorganizations, reclassifications, recapitalizations and the like and for certain issuances of common stock and equity-linked securities as described
above) on the trading day prior to the date on which the Company sends the notice of redemption to the Public Warrant holders; and

• if, and only if, the last reported sale price of common stock is less than $18.00 per share (as adjusted for stock for stock splits, stock dividends,
reorganizations, recapitalizations and the like and for certain issuances of common stock and equity-linked securities), the Private Placement
Warrants are also concurrently called for redemption on the same terms as the outstanding Public Warrants, as described above.

Beginning on the date the notice of redemption is given until the Public Warrants are redeemed or exercised, holders may elect to exercise their Public
Warrants on a cashless basis. The “fair market value” of our common stock will mean the volume-weighted average price of our common stock for the ten
trading days immediately following the date on which the notice of redemption is sent to the holders of Public Warrants. In no event will the
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Public Warrants be exercisable in connection with this redemption feature for more than 0.361 shares of common stock per Public Warrant (subject to
adjustment).

The Private Placement Warrants are identical to the Public Warrants except that the Private Placement Warrants, (i) subject to limited exceptions, are not
redeemable by us, (ii) may be exercised for cash or on a cashless basis and (iii) are entitled to registration rights (including the shares of our common stock
issuable upon exercise of the Private Placement Warrants), in each case, so long as they are held by the initial purchasers or any of their permitted transferees
(as further described in the warrant agreement, dated as of December 1, 2020, between the Company and Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company, a New
York corporation, as warrant agent (the “Warrant Agreement”). If the Private Placement Warrants are held by holders other than the initial purchasers or any of
their permitted transferees, they will be redeemable by us and exercisable by the holders on the same basis as the Public Warrants.

On September 3, 2021, the Company filed a Registration Statement on Form S-1 (No. 333-258942), as amended, with the SEC (which was declared
effective on September 8, 2021; and the Company subsequently filed a post-effective amendment thereto, which was declared effective on March 30, 2022),
which related to, among other things, the issuance of an aggregate of up to 17,333,333 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of the Warrants. As
of September 30, 2022, the aggregate values of the Public and Private Warrants were $0.7 million and $0.4 million, respectively, representing Warrants
outstanding to purchase 11,500,000 shares and 5,833,333 shares, respectively, of our common stock. As of December 31, 2021, the aggregate values of the
Public and Private Warrants were $10.9 million and $5.5 million, respectively, representing Warrants outstanding to purchase 11,500,000 shares and 5,833,333
shares, respectively, of our common stock. The Warrants are accounted for as liabilities in accordance with ASC 815-40 and are presented within warrant
liabilities in the condensed consolidated balance sheets. The warrant liabilities are measured at fair value at inception and on a recurring basis, with changes in
fair value presented within change in fair value of Warrants and Sponsor Covered Shares liabilities in the condensed consolidated statements of operations.

17. Leases

The Company has operating leases consisting of office space and office equipment. Lease terms and options vary in the Company's operating leases
dependent upon the underlying leased asset. We exclude options to extend or terminate a lease from our recognition as part of our right-of-use assets and lease
liabilities until those options are known and/or executed, as we typically do not exercise options to purchase the underlying leased asset. As of September 30,
2022, we have leases with remaining terms of 1 month to 7.0 years, some of which may include no options for renewal and others with options to extend the
lease terms from 1 year to 5 years. The components of our operating leases were as follows:

Nine months ended
September 30, 2022

Components of lease expense:
Operating lease expense $ 9,097 
Less sublease income (250)

Net lease expense 8,847 

Cash flow information related to leases:
Operating cash outflow from operating leases during the nine months ended September 30, 2022 $ 8,174 
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September 30, 2022

Right-of-use assets obtained during the nine months ended September 30, 2022 in exchange for new operating lease liabilities $ 9,857 
Weighted average remaining lease term 4.19 years
Weighted average discount rate 10 %

Maturities of lease liabilities: September 30, 2022

2022 $ 2,614 
2023 9,719 
2024 8,272 
2025 6,066 
2026 4,585 
Thereafter 4,462 

Total lease payments 35,718 
Less imputed interest (6,629)

Lease liabilities $ 29,089 

18.  Subsequent events

In the preparation of the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements, the Company has evaluated all material subsequent events or
transactions that occurred after the balance sheet date through the date on which the financial statements were issued for potential recognition or disclosure in
the Company's financial statements, noting no subsequent events or transactions that require disclosure.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis of the financial condition and results of operations of Doma should be read together with the unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements as of September 30, 2022 and 2021 and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, together with
the related notes thereto, contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (“Quarterly Report”), as well as the audited consolidated financial statements as
of December 31, 2021 and 2020 and for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019, together with related notes thereto, contained in our annual
report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021 (the “Annual Report”). This discussion may contain forward-looking statements based upon
current expectations that involve risks and uncertainties and should be read in conjunction with the disclosures and information contained in “Cautionary
Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” in the Annual Report. Our actual results may differ materially from those projected in these forward-looking
statements as a result of various factors, including those set forth under Part I, Item 1A “Risk Factors” or in other parts of the Annual Report. Certain
amounts may not foot due to rounding. All forward-looking statements in this Quarterly Report are based on information available to us as of the date hereof,
and we assume no obligation to update any such forward-looking statements to reflect future events or circumstances, except as required by law.

Unless the context otherwise requires, references to “company,” “Company,” “Doma,” “we,” “us,” “our” and similar terms refer to Doma Holdings,
Inc. (f/k/a Capitol Investment Corp. V) and its consolidated subsidiaries. References to “Capitol” refer to our predecessor company prior to the
consummation of the Business Combination. References to “Old Doma” refer to Old Doma prior to the Business Combination and to States Title Holding,
Inc. (“States Title”), the wholly owned subsidiary of Doma, upon the consummation of the Business Combination.

Overview

Doma was founded in 2016 to focus top-tier data scientists, product managers, and engineers on building game-changing technology to completely
reimagine the residential real estate closing process. We founded Doma to create a home ownership process for today’s consumers who expect instant, digital
experiences. Our approach to the title and escrow process is driven by our innovative full stack platform, Doma Intelligence. The Doma Intelligence platform
is the result of significant investment in research and development over more than five years across a team of more than 100 data scientists and engineers. It
creates a revolutionary new end-to-end real estate closing platform that seeks to eliminate all of the latent, manual tasks involved in underwriting title
insurance, performing core escrow functions, generating closing documentation and getting documents signed and recorded. The platform harnesses the power
of data analytics, machine learning and natural language processing, which will enable us to deliver a more affordable and faster closing transaction with a
seamless customer experience at every point in the process. Doma’s machine intelligence algorithms are being trained and optimized on 30 years of historical
anonymized closing transaction data allowing us to make underwriting decisions in less than a minute and significantly reduce the time, effort and cost of
facilitating the entire closing process.

Our Business Model

Today, we primarily originate, underwrite, and provide title, escrow and settlement services for the two most prevalent transaction types in the residential
real estate market: purchase and refinance transactions. We operate and report our business through two complementary reporting segments, Distribution and
Underwriting. See “—Basis of Presentation” below.

Our Distribution segment reflects the sale of our products and services, other than underwriting and insurance services reflected in our Underwriting
segment, that we provide through our captive title agents and agencies (“Direct Agents”). We market our products and services through two channels to appeal
to our referral partners and ultimately reach our customers, the individuals purchasing a new home or refinancing their existing mortgage:

• Doma Enterprise – we target partnerships with national lenders and mortgage originators that maintain centralized lending operations. Once a
partnership has been established, we integrate our Doma Intelligence platform with the partner’s loan production systems, to enable frictionless order
origination and fulfillment. Substantially all Doma Enterprise orders are underwritten by Doma.
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• Local Markets (“Local”) – we target partnerships with realtors, attorneys and non-centralized loan originators via a 105-branch footprint across ten
states as of September 30, 2022. For the quarter ended September 30, 2022, approximately 90% of our lender and owner policies from our Local
channel were underwritten by Doma, while the remaining share was underwritten by third-party underwriters.

Our Underwriting segment reflects the sale of our underwriting and insurance services. These services are integrated with our Direct Agents channel and
other non-captive title and escrow agents in the market (“Third-Party Agents”) through our captive title insurance carrier. For customers sourced through the
Third-Party Agents channel, we retain a portion of the title premium (approximately 16% - 18%) in exchange for underwriting risk to our balance sheet. The
Third-Party Agents channel includes the title underwriting and insurance services we provide to Lennar, a related party, for its home builder transactions.

The financial results of our Direct Agents channel impact both our Distribution and Underwriting reporting segments, whereas the results from the Third-
Party Agents channel impact only the Underwriting reporting segment.

Our expenses generally consist of direct fulfillment expenses related to closing a transaction and insuring the risk, customer acquisition costs related to
acquiring new business, and other operating expenses as described below:

• Direct fulfillment expenses – comprised of direct labor and direct non-labor expenses. Direct labor expenses refer to payroll costs associated with
employees who directly contribute to the opening and closing of an order. Some examples of direct labor expenses include title and escrow services,
closing services, and customer service. Direct non-labor expenses refer to non-payroll expenses that are closely linked with order volume, such as
provision for claims, title examination expense, office supplies, and premium and other related taxes.

• Customer acquisition costs – this category is comprised of sales payroll, sales commissions, customer success payroll, sales-related travel and
entertainment, and an allocated portion of corporate marketing

• Other operating expenses – all other expenses that do not directly contribute to the fulfillment or acquisition of an order or policy are considered
other operating expenses. This category is predominately comprised of research and development costs, corporate support expenses, occupancy, and
other general and administrative expenses

We expect to continue to invest in our Doma Intelligence platform as well as organic and inorganic growth opportunities in order to remain competitive
with existing large-scale industry incumbents who are well financed and have significant resources to defend their existing market positions. Over time, we
plan to use our cash flows to invest in customer acquisition, research and development, and new product offerings, to further improve revenue growth and
accelerate the elimination of the friction and expense of closing a residential real estate transaction.

Basis of Presentation

We report results for our two operating segments:

• Distribution – our Distribution segment reflects our Direct Agents operations of acquiring customer orders and providing title and escrow services
for real estate closing transactions. We acquire customers through our Local and Doma Enterprise customer referral channels.

• Underwriting – our Underwriting segment reflects the results of our title insurance underwriting business, including policies referred through our
Direct Agents and Third-Party Agents channels. The referring agents retain approximately 82% - 84% of the policy premiums in exchange for their
services. The retention rate varies by state and agent.

Costs are allocated to the segments to arrive at adjusted gross profit, our segment measure of profit and loss. Our accounting policies for segments are the
same as those applied to our consolidated financial statements, as described below under “—Key Components of Revenues and Expenses.” Inter-segment
revenues and expenses are eliminated in consolidation. See Note 7 in our condensed consolidated financial statements for a summary of our
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segment results and a reconciliation between segment adjusted gross profit and our consolidated loss before income taxes.

Significant Events and Transactions

The Business Combination

On the Closing Date, Capitol consummated the Business Combination with Old Doma, pursuant to the Agreement. In connection with the closing of the
Business Combination, Old Doma changed its name to States Title Holding, Inc., Capitol changed its name to Doma Holdings, Inc. (“Doma”) and Old Doma
became a wholly owned subsidiary of Doma. Doma continues the existing business operations of Old Doma as a publicly traded company. Refer to Note 3 to
the condensed consolidated financial statements for additional details on the Business Combination.

As a result of the Business Combination, we became the operating successor to an SEC-registered and New York Stock Exchange-listed shell company.
Becoming a public company has required us to hire additional personnel and implement procedures and processes to address public company regulatory
requirements and practices. Also, we have incurred additional annual expenses as a public company for, among other things, directors’ and officers’ liability
insurance, director fees, and additional internal and external accounting, legal, and administrative resources.

Macroeconomic Trends

COVID-19 has resulted in significant macroeconomic impacts, market disruptions, and volatility in the real estate market. The on-going macroeconomic
trends impacting the residential real estate market include a shortage in the supply of homes for sale, increasing home prices, rising mortgage interest rates,
inflation, disrupted labor markets and geopolitical uncertainties associated with the war in Ukraine.

We operate in the real estate industry and our business volumes are directly impacted by market trends for mortgage refinancing transactions, existing real
estate purchase transactions, and new real estate purchase transactions, particularly in the residential segment of the market. Our success depends on a high
volume of residential and, to a lesser extent, commercial real estate transactions, throughout the markets in which we operate. Responses to the COVID-19
pandemic initially led to a material decline in purchase transactions. Subsequent U.S. federal stimulus measures in 2021, including interest rate reductions by
the Federal Reserve, and local regulatory initiatives, such as permitting remote notarization, led to a quick recovery for the real estate industry and resulted in
an increase in mortgage refinancing and purchase volumes, which we believe benefited our business model.

Through the first three quarters of 2022, to combat inflation, the Federal Reserve has raised the benchmark interest rate by a total of 300 basis points,
including separate 75 basis point increases in June, July, and September of 2022. The Federal Reserve raised the benchmark interest rate by another 75 basis
points in November of 2022. Average interest rates for a 30-year fixed rate mortgage rose to 6.11% as of September 2022 as compared to 2.9% for the
corresponding period of 2021. As interest rates rise, the outlook on refinance transactions continues to decline.

Demand for mortgages tends to correlate closely with changes in interest rates, meaning that our order trends are likely to be impacted by future changes
in interest rates. However, we believe that our current, low market share and disruptive approach to title insurance, escrow, and closing services will enable us
to gain market share, which in turn should mitigate the risk to our revenue growth trends relative to industry incumbents.

We continue to monitor economic and regulatory developments closely as we navigate the volatility and uncertainty created by the pandemic and the
subsequent macroeconomic activity.

New York Stock Exchange Notice on Continued Listing Standards

On August 1, 2022, we received notice from the New York Stock Exchange (the “NYSE”) that we were no longer in compliance with the NYSE
continued listing standards, set forth in Section 802.01C of the NYSE’s Listed Company Manual (“Section 802.01C”) because the average closing price of the
Company’s common stock was less than $1.00 per share over a consecutive 30 trading-day period. Pursuant to Section 802.01C, the Company has a
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period of six months following the receipt of the notice to regain compliance with the minimum share price requirement. The Company may regain
compliance at any time during the six-month cure period if on the last trading day of any calendar month during the cure period the common stock has a
closing share price of at least $1.00 and an average closing share price of at least $1.00 over the 30 trading-day period ending on the last trading day of that
month. If the Company is unable to regain compliance with the $1.00 share price rule within this period, the NYSE will initiate procedures to suspend and
delist the common stock. Section 802.01C also provides for an exception to the six-month cure period if the action required to cure the price condition requires
stockholder approval, as would be the case to effectuate a reverse stock split, in which case the action needs to be approved by no later than the Company’s
next annual stockholder’s meeting, and the price condition will be deemed cured if the price of the common stock promptly exceeds $1.00 per share and the
price remains above that level for at least the following 30 trading days.

The Company intends to cure the deficiency within a period permissible under Section 802.01C. However, there can be no assurances that the Company
will meet continued listing standards within the specified cure period. We are diligently working to evidence compliance with the minimum price requirement
for continued listing on the NYSE. The notification has no immediate effect on the listing of our common stock on the NYSE. We intend to monitor the
closing price of our common stock and consider our available options in the event the closing price of our common stock remains below $1.00 per share.

Key Operating and Financial Indicators

We regularly review several key operating and financial indicators to evaluate our performance and trends and inform management’s budgets, financial
projections and strategic decisions.

The following table presents our key operating and financial indicators, as well as the relevant generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”)
measures, for the periods indicated:

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2022 2021 2022 2021

(in thousands, except for open and closed order numbers)

Key operating data:
Opened orders 21,509 52,867 81,932 135,442 
Closed orders 15,302 35,300 61,448 99,386 
GAAP financial data:
Revenue $ 107,856 $ 162,582 $ 343,807 $ 420,364 
Gross profit $ 7,355 $ 28,302 $ 21,632 $ 81,232 
Net loss $ (84,113) $ (34,270) $ (192,791) $ (69,327)
Non-GAAP financial data :
Retained premiums and fees $ 42,715 $ 70,986 $ 143,426 $ 193,249 
Adjusted gross profit $ 11,606 $ 30,280 $ 32,866 $ 88,937 
Ratio of adjusted gross profit to retained premiums and fees 27 % 43 % 23 % 46 %
Adjusted EBITDA $ (30,232) $ (20,109) $ (118,527) $ (35,291)
_________________
(1) Revenue is comprised of (i) net premiums written, (ii) escrow, other title-related fees and other, and (iii) investment, dividend and other income. Net loss is made up of the components of

revenue and expenses. For more information about measures appearing in our consolidated income statements, refer to “—Key Components of Revenue and Expenses—Revenue” below.
(2) Gross profit, calculated in accordance with GAAP, is calculated as total revenue, minus premiums retained by Third-Party Agents, direct labor expense (including mainly personnel expense for

certain employees involved in the direct fulfillment of policies) and direct non-labor expense (including mainly title examination expense, provision for claims, and depreciation and
amortization). In our consolidated income statements, depreciation and amortization is recorded under the “other operating expenses” caption.

(3) Retained premiums and fees, adjusted gross profit and adjusted EBITDA are non-GAAP financial measures. Refer to “—Non-GAAP Financial Measures” below for additional information and
reconciliations of these measures to the most closely comparable GAAP financial measures.

(1)

(2)

(3)
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Opened and closed orders

Opened orders represent the number of orders placed for title insurance and/or escrow services (which includes the disbursement of funds, signing of
documents and recording of the transaction with the county office) through our Direct Agents, typically in connection with a home purchase or mortgage
refinancing transaction. An order may be opened upon an indication of interest in a specific property from a customer and may be cancelled by the customer
before or after the signing of a purchase or loan agreement. Closed orders represent the number of opened orders for title insurance and/or escrow services that
were successfully fulfilled in each period with the issuance of a title insurance policy and/or provision of escrow services. Opened and closed orders do not
include orders or referrals for title insurance from our Third-Party Agents. A closed order for a home purchase transaction typically results in the issuance of
two title insurance policies, whereas a refinance transaction typically results in the issuance of one title insurance policy.

We review opened orders as a leading indicator of our Direct Agents revenue pipeline and closed orders as a direct indicator of Direct Agents revenue for
the concurrent period, and believe these measures are useful to investors for the same reasons. We believe that the relationship between opened and closed
orders will remain relatively consistent over time, and that opened order growth is generally a reliable indicator of future financial performance. However,
degradation in the ratio of opened orders to closed orders may be a leading indicator of adverse macroeconomic or real estate market trends.

Retained premiums and fees

Retained premiums and fees, a non-GAAP financial measure, is defined as total revenue under GAAP minus premiums retained by Third-Party Agents.
See “—Non-GAAP Financial Measures” below for a reconciliation of our retained premiums and fees to gross profit, the most closely comparable GAAP
measure, and additional information about the limitations of our non-GAAP measures.

Our business strategy is focused on leveraging our Doma Intelligence platform to provide an overall improved customer and referral partner experience
and to drive time and expense efficiencies principally in our Direct Agents channel. In our Third-Party Agents channel in contrast, we provide our
underwriting expertise and balance sheet to insure the risk on policies referred by such Third-Party Agents and, for that service, we typically receive
approximately 16% - 18% of the premium for the policy we underwrite. As such, we use retained premiums and fees, which is net of the impact of premiums
retained by Third-Party Agents, as an important measure of the earning power of our business and our future growth trends, and believe it is useful to
investors for the same reasons.

Adjusted gross profit

Adjusted gross profit, a non-GAAP financial measure, is defined as gross profit (loss) under GAAP, adjusted to exclude the impact of depreciation and
amortization. See “—Non-GAAP Financial Measures” below for a reconciliation of our adjusted gross profit to gross profit, the most closely comparable
GAAP measure and additional information about the limitations of our non-GAAP measures.

Management views adjusted gross profit as an important indicator of our underlying profitability and efficiency. As we generate more business that is
serviced through our Doma Intelligence platform, we expect to reduce fulfillment costs as our direct labor expense per order continues to decline, and we
expect the adjusted gross profit per transaction to grow faster than retained premiums and fees per transaction over the long term.

Ratio of adjusted gross profit to retained premiums and fees

The ratio of adjusted gross profit to retained premiums and fees, a non-GAAP measure, expressed as a percentage, is calculated by dividing adjusted gross
profit by retained premiums and fees. Both the numerator and denominator are net of the impact of premiums retained by Third-Party Agents because that is a
cost related to our Underwriting segment over which we have limited control, as Third-Party Agents customarily retain approximately 82% - 84% of the
premiums related to a title insurance policy referral pursuant to the terms of long-term contracts.
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We view the ratio of adjusted gross profit to retained premiums and fees as an important indicator of our operating efficiency and the impact of our
machine-learning capabilities, and believe it is useful to investors for the same reasons.

We expect improvement to our ratio of adjusted gross profit to retained premiums and fees over the long term, reflecting the continued reduction in our
average fulfillment costs per order.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA, a non-GAAP financial measure, is defined as net income (loss) before interest, income taxes and depreciation and amortization, and
further adjusted to exclude the impact of stock-based compensation, severance costs, goodwill impairment and the change in fair value of Warrant and
Sponsor Covered Shares liabilities. See “—Non-GAAP Financial Measures” below for a reconciliation of our adjusted EBITDA to net loss, the most closely
comparable GAAP measure and additional information about the limitations of our non-GAAP measures.

We review adjusted EBITDA as an important measure of our recurring and underlying financial performance, and believe it is useful to investors for the
same reason.

Key Components of Revenues and Expenses

Revenues

Net premiums written

We generate net premiums by underwriting title insurance policies and recognize premiums in full upon the closing of the underlying transaction. For
some of our Third-Party Agents, we also accrue premium revenue for title insurance policies we estimate to have been issued in the current period but
reported to us by the Third-Party Agent in a subsequent period. See “—Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates— Accrued net premiums written from
Third-Party Agent referrals” below for further explanation of this accrual. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, the average
time lag between the issuing of these policies by our Third-Party Agents and the reporting of these policies or premiums to us has been approximately three
months. Net premiums written is inclusive of the portion of premiums retained by Third-Party Agents, which is recorded as an expense, as described below.

To reduce the risk associated with our underwritten insurance policies, we utilize reinsurance programs to limit our maximum loss exposure. Under our
reinsurance treaties, we cede the premiums on the underlying policies in exchange for a ceding commission from the reinsurer and our net premiums written
exclude such ceded premiums.

Our principal reinsurance quota share agreement covers instantly underwritten policies from refinance and home equity line of credit transactions under
which we historically ceded 100% of the written premium of each covered policy from January 1, 2021 through February 23, 2021. Pursuant to a renewed
agreement, which became effective on February 24, 2021, we cede only 25% of the written premium on such instantly underwritten policies up to a total
reinsurance coverage limit of $80.0 million in premiums reinsured, after which we retain 100% of the written premium on instantly underwritten policies. This
reduction in ceding percentage has resulted in higher net premiums written per transaction when compared to prior period results. Refer to Note 2 to the
condensed consolidated financial statements above for additional details on our reinsurance treaties.

Escrow, other title-related fees and other

Escrow fees and other title-related fees are charged for managing the closing of real estate transactions, including the processing of funds on behalf of the
transaction participants, gathering and recording the required closing documents, providing notary services, and other real estate or title-related activities.
Other fees relate to various ancillary services we provide, including fees for rendering a cashier’s check, document preparation fees, homeowner’s association
letter fees, inspection fees, lien letter fees and wire fees. We also recognize ceding commissions received in connection with reinsurance treaties, to the extent
the amount of such ceding commissions exceeds reinsurance-related costs.
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This revenue item is most directly associated with our Distribution segment. For segment-level reporting, agent premiums retained by our Distribution
segment are recorded as revenue under the “escrow, other title-related fees and other” caption of our segment income statements, while our Underwriting
segment records a corresponding expense for insurance policies issued by us. The impact of these internal transactions is eliminated upon consolidation.

Investment, dividends and other income

Investment, dividends and other income are mainly generated from our investment portfolio. We primarily invest in fixed income securities, mainly
composed of corporate debt obligations, certificates of deposit, U.S. Treasuries, foreign government securities and mortgage loans.

Expenses

Premiums retained by Third-Party Agents

When customers are referred to us and we underwrite a policy, the referring Third-Party Agent retains a significant portion of the premium, which
typically amounts to approximately 82% - 84% of the premium. The portion of premiums retained by Third-Party Agents is recorded as an expense. These
referral expenses relate exclusively to our Underwriting segment. As we continue to grow our Direct Agents channel relative to our Third-Party Agents
channel, we expect that premiums retained by Third-Party Agents will decline as a percentage of revenue over time.

For segment-level reporting, premiums retained by our Direct Agents (which are recorded as Distribution segment revenue) are recorded as part of
“premiums retained by agents” expense for our Underwriting segment. The impact of these internal transactions is eliminated upon consolidation.

Title examination expense

Title examination expense is incurred in connection with the search and examination of public information prior to the issuance of title insurance policies.

Provision for claims

Provision for claims expense is comprised of three components: IBNR losses, known claims loss and loss adjustment expenses and escrow-related losses.

IBNR is a loss reserve that primarily reflects the sum of expected losses for unreported claims. The expense is calculated by applying a rate (the loss
provision rate) to total title insurance premiums. The loss provision rate is determined throughout the year based in part upon an assessment performed by an
independent actuarial firm utilizing generally accepted actuarial methods. The assessment also takes account of industry trends, the regulatory environment
and geographic considerations and is updated during the year based on developments. This loss provision rate is set to provide for losses on current year
policies. Due to our long claim exposure, our provision for claims periodically includes amounts of adverse or positive claims development on policies issued
in prior years, when claims on such policies are higher or lower than initially expected.

Based on the risk profile of premium vintages over time and based upon the projections of an independent actuarial firm, we build or release reserves
related to our older policies. Our IBNR may increase as a proportion of our revenue as we continue to increase the proportion of our business serviced through
our Doma Intelligence platform, though we believe it will decrease over the long term as our predictive machine intelligence technology produces improved
results.

Known claims loss and loss adjustment expense reserves is an expense that reflects the best estimate of the remaining cost to resolve a claim, based on the
information available at the time. In practice, most claims do not settle for the initial known claims provision; rather, as new information is developed during
the course of claims administration, the initial estimates are revised, sometimes downward and sometimes upward. This additional development is provided
for in the actuarial projection of IBNR, but it is not allocable to specific claims. Actual
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costs that are incurred in the claims administration are booked to loss adjustment expense, which is primarily comprised of legal expenses associated with
investigating and settling a claim.

Escrow-related losses are primarily attributable to clerical errors that arise during the escrow process and caused by the settlement agent. As the
proportion of our orders processed through our Doma Intelligence platform continues to increase, we expect escrow-related losses to decline over time.

Personnel costs

Personnel costs include base salaries, employee benefits, bonuses paid to employees, stock-based compensation, payroll taxes and severance. This
expense is primarily driven by the average number of employees and our hiring activities in a given period.

In our presentation and reconciliation of segment results and our calculation of gross profit, we classify personnel costs as either direct or indirect
expenses, reflecting the activities performed by each employee. Direct personnel costs relate to employees whose job function is directly related to our
fulfillment activities, including underwriters, closing agents, escrow agents, funding agents, and title and curative agents, and are included in the calculation of
our segment adjusted gross profit. Indirect personnel costs relate to employees whose roles do not directly support our transaction fulfillment activities,
including sales agents, training specialists and customer success agents, segment management, research and development and other information technology
personnel, and corporate support staff.

Other operating expenses

Other operating expenses are comprised of occupancy, maintenance and utilities, product taxes (for example, state taxes on premiums written),
professional fees (including legal, audit and other third-party consulting costs), software licenses and sales tools, travel and entertainment costs, and
depreciation and amortization, among other costs.

Goodwill impairment

Goodwill impairment consists of non-cash impairment charges relating to goodwill. We review goodwill for impairment annually on October 1 and more
frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that an impairment may exist. If the carrying value of the reporting unit continues to exceed its fair
value, the fair value of the reporting unit’s goodwill is calculated and an impairment loss equal to the excess is recorded.

Change in fair value of Warrant and Sponsor Covered Shares liabilities

Change in fair value of Warrant and Sponsor Covered Shares liabilities consists of unrealized gains and losses as a result of recording our Warrants and
Sponsor Covered Shares to fair value at the end of each reporting period.

Income tax expense

Although we are in a consolidated net loss position and report our federal income taxes as a consolidated tax group, we incur state income taxes in certain
jurisdictions where we have profitable operations. Additionally, we incur mandatory minimum state income taxes in certain jurisdictions. Also, we have
recognized deferred tax assets but have offset them with a full valuation allowance, reflecting substantial uncertainty as to their recoverability in future
periods. Until we report at least three years of profitability, we may not be able to realize the tax benefits of these deferred tax assets.

Results of Operations

We discuss our historical results of operations below, on a consolidated basis and by segment. Past financial results are not indicative of future results.
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Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 Compared to the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

The following table sets forth a summary of our consolidated results of operations for the periods indicated, and the changes between periods.

Three Months Ended September 30,
2022 2021 $ Change % Change

(in thousands, except percentages)

Revenues:
Net premiums written $ 94,488 $ 141,491 $ (47,003) (33)%
Escrow, other title-related fees and other 12,627 20,452 (7,825) (38)%
Investment, dividend and other income 741 639 102 16 %

Total revenues $ 107,856 $ 162,582 $ (54,726) (34)%
Expenses:

Premiums retained by Third-Party Agents $ 65,141 $ 91,596 $ (26,455) (29)%
Title examination expense 3,709 5,289 (1,580) (30)%
Provision for claims 4,665 6,685 (2,020) (30)%
Personnel costs 60,481 62,410 (1,929) (3)%
Other operating expenses 20,656 21,693 (1,037) (5)%
Goodwill impairment 33,746 — 33,746 *

Total operating expenses $ 188,398 $ 187,673 $ 725 — %

Loss from operations (80,542) (25,091) (55,451) 221 %

Other (expense) income:
Change in fair value of Warrant and Sponsor Covered Shares
liabilities 1,438 (4,478) 5,916 (132)%
Interest expense (4,584) (4,531) (53) 1 %

Loss before income taxes (83,688) (34,100) (49,588) 145 %

Income tax expense (425) (170) (255) 150 %
Net loss $ (84,113) $ (34,270) $ (49,843) 145 %

    

* = Not presented as prior period amount is zero
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Nine Months Ended September 30,
2022 2021 $ Change % Change

(in thousands, except percentages)

Revenues:
Net premiums written $ 299,080 $ 358,754 $ (59,674) (17)%
Escrow, other title-related fees and other 43,106 59,092 (15,986) (27)%
Investment, dividend and other income 1,621 2,518 (897) (36)%

Total revenues $ 343,807 $ 420,364 $ (76,557) (18)%
Expenses:

Premiums retained by Third-Party Agents $ 200,381 $ 227,115 $ (26,734) (12)%
Title examination expense 14,836 15,643 (807) (5)%
Provision for claims 15,586 16,741 (1,155) (7)%
Personnel costs 211,507 159,829 51,678 32 %
Other operating expenses 67,047 53,038 14,009 26 %
Goodwill impairment 33,746 — 33,746 *

Total operating expenses $ 543,103 $ 472,366 $ 70,737 15 %

Loss from operations (199,296) (52,002) (147,294) 283 %

Other (expense) income:
Change in fair value of Warrant and Sponsor Covered Shares
liabilities 20,531 (4,478) 25,009 (558)%
Interest expense (13,280) (12,341) (939) 8 %

Loss before income taxes (192,045) (68,821) (123,224) 179 %

Income tax expense $ (746) $ (506) $ (240) 47 %
Net loss $ (192,791) $ (69,327) $ (123,464) 178 %

* = Not presented as prior period amount is zero

Revenue

Net premiums written. Net premiums written decreased by $47.0 million, or 33%, in the three months ended September 30, 2022 compared to the same
period in the prior year, driven by a 54% decrease in premiums from our Direct Agents channel and a 27% decrease in premiums from our Third-Party Agents
channel. Net premiums written decreased by $59.7 million, or 17%, in the nine months ended September 30, 2022 compared to the same period in the prior
year, driven by a 35% decrease in premiums from our Direct Agents channel and an 11% decrease from our Third-Party Agents channel.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, Direct Agents premium decline was driven by closed order decline of 57% and 38%,
respectively. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, the decrease in premiums from our Third-Party Agents channel was driven by an
overall decrease in market activity, specifically in the refinance market, resulting from the rising interest rate environment, partially offset by an increase in
premiums associated with new home buildings that closed during the periods.

Escrow, other title-related fees and other. Escrow, other title-related fees and other decreased $7.8 million, or 38%, in the three months ended
September 30, 2022 and decreased $16.0 million, or 27%, in the nine months ended September 30, 2022, compared to the same periods in the prior year,
driven by the corresponding closed order decline of 57% and 38%, respectively. The decline in closed order activity was partially offset by higher average
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escrow fees per direct order of 42% and 18% in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, respectively, compared to the same period in the prior
year, resulting from a higher mix of purchase orders.

Investment, dividend and other income. Investment, dividend and other income decreased $0.9 million or 36% in the nine months ended September 30,
2022 compared to the same period in the prior year, primarily due to one-time realized gains on investments from portfolio rebalancing during the nine months
ended September 30, 2021.

Expenses

Premiums retained by Third-Party Agents. Premiums retained by Third-Party Agents decreased by $26.5 million, or 29%, in the three months ended
September 30, 2022 and decreased by $26.7 million, or 12%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 compared to the same periods in the prior year.
 These movements were driven principally by decreases in premium in our Third-Party Agents channel. There was no material change in the average
commissions paid to our Third-Party Agents.

Title examination expense. Title examination expense decreased by $1.6 million, or 30%, in the three months ended September 30, 2022 and decreased by
$0.8 million, or 5%, in the nine months ended September 30, 2022 compared to the same periods in the prior year, due to the corresponding declines in order
volumes. Offsetting these declines was an increase in fixed expenses incurred to support fulfillment, including title plant maintenance expenses and software
license fees.

Provision for claims. Provision for claims decreased by $2.0 million, or 30%, in the three months ended September 30, 2022 compared to the same period
in the prior year, primarily due to a reduction in the provision for claims related to the current year due to the corresponding decrease in premiums written.
This was offset by a decrease in reserve releases for claims incurred from prior period business. For the three months ended September 30, 2022 reserve
releases related to prior period policies were $0.5 million compared to $2.4 million for the corresponding period in the prior year. The provision for claims,
expressed as a percentage of net premiums written, was 4.9% and 4.7% for the three months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Provision for claims decreased by $1.2 million, or 7%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 compared to the same period in the prior year,
primarily due to a reduction in the provision for claims related to the current year due to the corresponding decrease in premiums written. For the nine months
ended September 30, 2022 reserve releases related to prior year policies were $2.6 million compared to $6.8 million for the corresponding period in the prior
year. The provision for claims, expressed as a percentage of net premiums written, was 5.2% and 4.7% for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and
2021, respectively. The reported loss emergence on policies issued in prior years was lower than expected.

Personnel costs. Personnel costs decreased by $1.9 million, or 3%, for the three months ended September 30, 2022 compared to the same period in the
prior year, due to decreases in direct labor and customer acquisition expenses partially offset by increases in severance costs from previously disclosed
workforce reduction plans and stock compensation expense. The Company’s personnel costs benefited during the quarter as a result of the workforce
reduction plans.

Personnel costs increased by $51.7 million, or 32%, in the nine months ended September 30, 2022 compared to the same period in the prior year, due to
investments in direct labor and customer acquisition, investments in research and development, the expansion of our corporate support functions to operate as
a public company, and an increase in operations and management staff supporting the Direct Agents channel as the organization invested in driving growth of
Doma Intelligence-enabled closings.

Other operating expenses. Other operating expenses decreased by $1.0 million, or 5%, in the three months ended September 30, 2022 primarily due to
decreases in outside professional service fees and premium taxes resulting from the overall reduction in revenue. These decreases were partially offset by
higher amortization expenses related to investments in the development of our Doma Intelligence platform.

In the nine months ended September 30, 2022, other operating expenses increased by $14.0 million, or 26%, compared to the same periods in the prior
year, driven by higher insurance costs, higher amortization expenses related to investments in the development of our Doma Intelligence platform, higher
occupancy costs, higher
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expenses to support revenue growth such as hardware and software purchases, and higher corporate support expenses to operate as a public company, such as
improved operating systems, and travel and entertainment spend.

Goodwill impairment. Goodwill impairment increased by $33.7 million in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 due to lower forecasted
revenue as a result of adverse mortgage and housing market conditions, including rapidly rising interest rates and low housing inventory, and a sustained
decrease in the Company’s stock price.

Change in fair value of Warrant and Sponsor Covered Shares liabilities. The change in fair value of Warrant and Sponsor Covered Shares liabilities (as
defined in Note 3) decreased by $5.9 million, or 132%, in the three months ended September 30, 2022 and by $25.0 million, or 558%, in the nine months
ended September 30, 2022 compared to the same periods in the prior year due to adverse changes in the inputs to the valuation of the liabilities, primarily the
Company’s declining stock price. In 2021, the change in fair value of Warrant and Sponsor Covered Shares liabilities was an expense, and in 2022, it is a
benefit.

Interest expense. Interest expense remained flat in the three months ended September 30, 2022 as there was no material change in the debt structure
between those periods. Interest expense increased by $0.9 million, or 8%, in the nine months ended September 30, 2022 compared to the same period in the
prior year, due to a higher amount of average debt outstanding, which is a result of the paid in kind interest expense on the $150.0 million Senior Debt facility
that was funded during the first quarter of 2021.

Supplemental Segment Results Discussion – Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 Compared to the Three and Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2021

The following table sets forth a summary of the results of operations for our Distribution and Underwriting segments for the years indicated. See “—Basis
of Presentation” above.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022 Three Months Ended September 30, 2021
Distribution Underwriting Eliminations Consolidated Distribution Underwriting Eliminations Consolidated

(in thousands)
Net premiums written  $ — $ 94,488 $ — $ 94,488 $ — $ 141,587 $ (96) $ 141,491 
Escrow, other title-related fees and

other 24,778 1,064 (13,215) 12,627 47,573 823 (27,944) 20,452 
Investment, dividend and other

income (55) 796 — 741 47 592 — 639 
Total revenue $ 24,723 $ 96,348 $ (13,215) $ 107,856 $ 47,620 $ 143,002 $ (28,040) $ 162,582 
Premiums retained by agents — 78,356 (13,215) 65,141 — 119,636 (28,040) 91,596 
Direct labor 17,353 2,867 — 20,220 21,791 2,157 — 23,948 
Other direct costs 3,710 2,514 — 6,224 5,650 4,423 — 10,073 
Provision for claims 737 3,928 — 4,665 1,243 5,442 — 6,685 
Adjusted gross profit $ 2,923 $ 8,683 $ — $ 11,606 $ 18,936 $ 11,344 $ — $ 30,280 

(1)

 (2)

 (3)

(4)

(5)
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Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021
Distribution Underwriting Eliminations Consolidated Distribution Underwriting Eliminations Consolidated

(in thousands)
Net premiums written  $ — $ 299,080 $ — $ 299,080 $ — $ 359,730 $ (976) $ 358,754 
Escrow, other title-related fees and

other 89,071 2,402 (48,367) 43,106 131,506 2,621 (75,035) 59,092 
Investment, dividend and other

income (74) 1,695 — 1,621 130 2,388 — 2,518 
Total revenue $ 88,997 $ 303,177 $ (48,367) $ 343,807 $ 131,636 $ 364,739 $ (76,011) $ 420,364 
Premiums retained by agents — 248,748 (48,367) 200,381 — 303,126 (76,011) 227,115 
Direct labor 63,997 7,911 — 71,908 56,884 5,945 — 62,829 
Other direct costs 15,143 7,923 — 23,066 16,846 7,896 — 24,742 
Provision for claims 2,593 12,993 — 15,586 1,777 14,964 — 16,741 
Adjusted gross profit $ 7,264 $ 25,602 $ — $ 32,866 $ 56,129 $ 32,808 $ — $ 88,937 

_________________
(1) Includes fee income from closings, escrow, title exams, ceding commission income, as well as premiums retained by Direct Agents.
(2) This expense represents a deduction from the net premiums written for the amounts that are retained by Direct Agents and Third-Party Agents as compensation for their efforts to generate

premium income for our Underwriting segment. The impact of premiums retained by our Direct Agents and the expense for reinsurance or co-insurance procured on Direct Agent sourced
premiums are eliminated in consolidation.

(3) Includes all compensation costs, including salaries, bonuses, incentive payments, and benefits, for personnel involved in the direct fulfillment of title and/or escrow services. Direct labor
excludes severance costs.

(4) Includes title examination expense, office supplies, and premium and other taxes.
(5) See “—Non-GAAP Financial Measures—Adjusted gross profit” below for a reconciliation of consolidated adjusted gross profit, which is a non-GAAP measure, to our gross profit, the most

closely comparable GAAP financial measure.

Distribution segment revenue decreased by $22.9 million, or 48%, and $42.6 million, or 32%, for three and nine months ended September 30, 2022,
respectively, compared to the same periods in the prior year, driven by the closed order decline discussed above. For the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2022, higher average escrow revenue per order in both periods from a higher ratio of purchase orders, which carry a higher price point
compared to refinance orders, offset the decrease in closed orders.

Underwriting segment revenue decreased by $46.7 million, or 33%, and $61.6 million, or 17%, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022,
respectively, as compared to the same periods in the prior year, reflecting the reduction in title policies underwritten from both Direct and Third-Party Agents
as a result of current market conditions.

Distribution segment adjusted gross profit decreased by $16.0 million, or 85%, and $48.9 million, or 87%, for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2022, respectively, compared to the same periods in the prior year, driven by closed order decline and investments in fulfillment infrastructure
to support volume growth and migration of transactions to the Doma Intelligence platform. The impact of increases in direct labor as a percentage of revenue
slowed during the three months ended September 30, 2022 as a result of the workforce reduction actions taken during the second and third quarters of 2022.

Underwriting segment adjusted gross profit decreased by $2.7 million, or 23%, and $7.2 million, or 22%, for three and nine months ended September 30,
2022, as compared to the same periods in the prior year, reflecting the reduction in title policies underwritten from both Direct and Third-Party Agents as a
result of current market conditions. Contributing to the declines are higher direct labor expenses as a percentage of revenue and an increase in the provision
for claims ratio. For the nine month period, an increase in the premium tax to revenue ratio contributed to the decline in adjusted gross profit for the
Underwriting segment.

Supplemental Key Operating and Financial Indicators Results Discussion – Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 Compared to the
Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

The following table presents our key operating and financial indicators, including our non-GAAP financial measures, for the periods indicated, and the
changes between periods. This discussion should be read only as a supplement to the discussion of our GAAP results above. See “—Non-GAAP Financial
Measures” below for

(1)

 (2)

 (3)

(4)

(5)
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important information about the non-GAAP financial measures presented below and their reconciliation to the respective most closely comparable GAAP
measures.

Three Months Ended September 30,
2022 2021 $ Change % Change

(in thousands, except percentages and open and closed order numbers)

Opened orders 21,509 52,867 (31,358) (59)%
Closed orders 15,302 35,300 (19,998) (57)%

Retained premiums and fees $ 42,715 $ 70,986 $ (28,271) (40)%
Adjusted gross profit 11,606 30,280 (18,674) (62)%
Ratio of adjusted gross profit to retained premiums and fees 27 % 43 % (16) p.p (37)%
Adjusted EBITDA $ (30,232) $ (20,109) $ (10,123) 50 %

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2022 2021 $ Change % Change

(in thousands, except percentages and open and closed order numbers)

Opened orders 81,932 135,442 (53,510) (40)%
Closed orders 61,448 99,386 (37,938) (38)%

Retained premiums and fees $ 143,426 $ 193,249 $ (49,823) (26)%
Adjusted gross profit 32,866 88,937 (56,071) (63)%
Ratio of adjusted gross profit to retained premiums and fees 23 % 46 % (23) p.p (50)%
Adjusted EBITDA $ (118,527) $ (35,291) $ (83,236) 236 %

Opened and closed orders

For the three months ending September 30, 2022, we opened 21,509 orders and closed 15,302 orders, a decrease of 59% and 57%, respectively, over the
same period in the prior year. For the nine months ending September 30, 2022, we opened 81,932 orders and closed 61,448 orders, a decrease of 40% and
38%, respectively, over the same period in the prior year. The decline in both open and closed orders in both periods is due to the rising interest rate
environment and shrinking population of refinance-eligible homeowners along with the reduction in home inventories that limit overall home purchase
transactions.

Closed orders decreased 56% in our Doma Enterprise channel and decreased by 62% in our Local channel for the three months ended September 30, 2022
as compared to the same period in the prior year, due to the contracting refinance market and low home inventories, and further exacerbated by a decline in
closed order pull-through rates as prospective transactors were impacted by rapidly rising interest rates.

Closed orders decreased 16% in our Doma Enterprise channel for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 as compared to the same period in the prior
year, due to the market and inventory trend previously described and partially offset by new customer acquisitions, increased wallet share with existing
customers, and an expanding geographical footprint. Closed orders decreased 56% in our Local channel for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 as
compared to the same period in the prior year, due to the market and inventory trend previously described.

Retained premiums and fees

Retained premiums and fees decreased by $28.3 million, or 40%, and $49.8 million, or 26%, during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022,
respectively, compared to the same periods in the prior year, driven by closed order reductions and title policy declines across the Direct and Third-Party
Agent channels.
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Adjusted gross profit

Adjusted gross profit decreased by $18.7 million, or 62%, and $56.1 million, or 63%, during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022,
respectively, compared to the same periods in the prior year, due to declines in retained premiums and fees in the same periods. Investments in fulfillment
infrastructure to support volume growth and migration of transactions to the Doma Intelligence platform contributed to the decrease in adjusted gross profit.
The impact of increases in direct labor as a percentage of revenue slowed during the three months ended September 30, 2022 as a result of the workforce
reduction actions taken during the second and third quarters of 2022.

Ratio of adjusted gross profit to retained premiums and fees

The ratio of adjusted gross profit to retained premiums and fees decreased 16 percentage points and 23 percentage points during the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2022 compared to the same periods in the prior year due to closed order reductions and title policy declines. Additionally, the decreases
are due to a higher ratio of direct labor expenses as a percentage of retained premiums and fees and an increase in the provision for claims ratio compared to
the same periods in the prior year. The rise in direct labor expenses are the result of hiring fulfillment labor in advance of volume growth and the near-term
inefficiencies associated with the migration of transactions to the Doma Intelligence platform. The impact of increases in direct labor as a percentage of
revenue slowed during the three months ended September 30, 2022 as a result of the workforce reduction actions taken during the second and third quarters of
2022.

Offsetting impacts to the ratio of adjusted gross profit to retained premiums and fees during the three months ended September 30, 2022 were a higher
mix of closed purchase orders, which carry a higher price point as compared to closed refinance orders, and a reduction in the premium tax ratio compared to
the same period in the prior year.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA decreased by $10.1 million to negative $30.2 million and by $83.2 million to negative $118.5 million for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2022 due to a decrease in retained premium and fees and higher operating costs from investments in corporate support functions to
operate as a public company, research and development, and operations and management staff to accelerate growth and transformation of our home purchase
product offering on the Doma Intelligence platform. The impact of increases in direct labor as a percentage of revenue slowed during the three months ended
September 30, 2022 as a result of the workforce reduction actions taken during the second and third quarters of 2022.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The non-GAAP financial measures described in this Quarterly Report should be considered only as supplements to results prepared in accordance with
GAAP and should not be considered as substitutes for GAAP results. These measures, retained premiums and fees, adjusted gross profit, and adjusted
EBITDA, have not been calculated in accordance with GAAP and are therefore not necessarily indicative of our trends or profitability in accordance with
GAAP. These measures exclude or otherwise adjust for certain cost items that are required by GAAP. Further, these measures may be defined and calculated
differently than similarly-titled measures reported by other companies, making it difficult to compare our results with the results of other companies. We
caution investors against undue reliance on our non-GAAP financial measures as a substitute for our results in accordance with GAAP.

Management uses these non-GAAP financial measures, in conjunction with GAAP financial measures to: (i) monitor and evaluate the growth and
performance of our business operations; (ii) facilitate internal comparisons of the historical operating performance of our business operations; (iii) facilitate
external comparisons of the results of our overall business to the historical operating performance of other companies that may have different capital structures
or operating histories; (iv) review and assess the performance of our management team and other employees; and (v) prepare budgets and evaluate strategic
planning decisions regarding future operating investments.
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Retained premiums and fees

The following presents our retained premiums and fees and reconciles the measure to our gross profit, the most closely comparable GAAP financial
measure, for the periods indicated:

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2022 2021 2022 2021

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Revenue $ 107,856 $ 162,582 $ 343,807 $ 420,364 
Minus:

Premiums retained by Third-Party Agents 65,141 91,596 200,381 227,115 
Retained premiums and fees $ 42,715 $ 70,986 $ 143,426 $ 193,249 
Minus:

Direct labor 20,220 23,948 71,908 62,829 
Provision for claims 4,665 6,685 15,586 16,741 
Depreciation and amortization 4,251 1,978 11,234 7,705 
Other direct costs 6,224 10,073 23,066 24,742 

Gross Profit $ 7,355 $ 28,302 $ 21,632 $ 81,232 

__________________
(1) Includes title examination expense, office supplies, and premium and other taxes.

Adjusted gross profit

The following table reconciles our adjusted gross profit to our gross profit, the most closely comparable GAAP financial measure, for the periods
indicated:

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2022 2021 2022 2021

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Gross Profit $ 7,355 $ 28,302 $ 21,632 $ 81,232 
Adjusted for:

Depreciation and amortization 4,251 1,978 11,234 7,705 
Adjusted Gross Profit $ 11,606 $ 30,280 $ 32,866 $ 88,937 

Adjusted EBITDA

The following table reconciles our adjusted EBITDA to our net loss, the most closely comparable GAAP financial measure, for the periods indicated:

(1)
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Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2022 2021 2022 2021

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Net loss (GAAP) $ (84,113) $ (34,270) $ (192,791) $ (69,327)
Adjusted for:

Depreciation and amortization 4,251 1,978 11,234 7,705 
Interest expense 4,584 4,531 13,280 12,341 
Income taxes 425 170 746 506 

EBITDA $ (74,853) $ (27,591) $ (167,531) $ (48,775)
Adjusted for:

Stock-based compensation 7,746 3,004 27,394 9,006 
Severance costs 4,567 — 8,395 — 
Goodwill impairment 33,746 — 33,746 — 
Change in fair value of Warrant and Sponsor Covered Shares
liabilities (1,438) 4,478 (20,531) 4,478 

Adjusted EBITDA $ (30,232) $ (20,109) $ (118,527) $ (35,291)

Liquidity and Capital Resources

We measure liquidity in terms of our ability to fund the cash requirements of our business operations, including our working capital and capital
expenditure needs and other commitments. Our recurring working capital requirements relate mainly to our cash operating costs. Our capital expenditure
requirements consist mainly of software development related to our Doma Intelligence platform.

We had $189.4 million in cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash and $47.6 million in available-for-sale debt securities as of September 30, 2022.
We believe our cash on hand and the available-for-sale debt securities will be sufficient to meet our working capital and capital expenditure requirements for a
period of at least 12 months from the date of this Quarterly Report.

We may need additional cash due to changing business conditions or other developments, including unanticipated regulatory developments and
competitive pressures. To the extent that our current resources are insufficient to satisfy our cash requirements, we may need to seek additional equity or debt
financing.

Debt

Senior secured credit agreement

In December 2020, Old Doma entered into a loan and security agreement with Hudson Structured Capital Management Ltd. (“HSCM”), providing for a
$150.0 million senior secured term loan (“Senior Debt”), which was fully funded by the lenders, which are affiliates of HSCM, at its principal face value on
January 29, 2021 (the “Funding Date”) and matures on the fifth anniversary of the Funding Date. The Senior Debt bears interest at a rate of 11.25% per
annum, of which 5.0% is payable in cash in arrears and the remaining 6.25% accrues to the outstanding principal balance on a PIK basis. Interest is payable or
compounded, as applicable, quarterly. Principal prepayments on the Senior Debt are permitted, subject to a premium, which declines from 8% of principal
today to 4% in 2023 and to zero in 2024.

The Senior Debt is secured by a first-priority pledge and security interest in substantially all of the assets of our wholly owned subsidiary States Title
(which represents substantially all of our assets), including the assets of any of its existing and future domestic subsidiaries (in each case, subject to customary
exclusions, including the exclusion of regulated insurance company subsidiaries). The Senior Debt is subject to customary affirmative and negative covenants,
including limits on the incurrence of debt and restrictions on acquisitions, sales of assets, dividends and certain restricted payments. The Senior Debt is also
subject to two financial maintenance covenants, related to liquidity and revenues. The liquidity covenant requires States Title to have at least $20.0 million of
liquidity,
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calculated as of the last day of each month, as the sum of (i) our unrestricted cash and cash equivalents and (ii) the aggregate unused and available portion of
any working capital or other revolving credit facility. The revenue covenant, which is tested as of the last day of each fiscal year, requires that States Title’s
consolidated GAAP revenue for the year to be greater than $130.0 million. The Senior Debt is subject to customary events of default and cure rights. As of the
date of this Quarterly Report, States Title is in compliance with all Senior Debt covenants.

Upon funding, Old Doma issued penny warrants to affiliates of HSCM equal to 1.35% of Old Doma’s fully diluted shares. The warrants were net
exercised on the Closing Date and such affiliates of HSCM received the right to receive approximately 4.2 million shares of our common stock.

Other commitments and contingencies

Our commitments for leases, excluding any imputed interest, related to our office space and equipment, amounted to $35.7 million as of September 30,
2022 of which $2.6 million is payable in 2022. Refer to Note 17 to our condensed consolidated financial statements for a summary of our future commitments.
Our headquarters lease expires in 2024. As of September 30, 2022, we did not have any other material commitments for cash expenditures. We also administer
escrow deposits as a service to customers, a substantial portion of which are held at third-party financial institutions. Such deposits are not reflected on our
balance sheet, but we could be contingently liable for them under certain circumstances (for example, if we dispose of escrowed assets). Such contingent
liabilities have not materially impacted our results of operations or financial condition to date and are not expected to do so in the near term.

Cash flows

The following table summarizes our cash flows for the periods indicated:

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2022 2021

(in thousands)

Net cash used in operating activities $ (139,197) $ (32,547)
Net cash used in investing activities (55,596) (18,313)
Net cash provided by financing activities 330 352,528 

Operating activities

In the first nine months of 2022, net cash used in operating activities was $139.2 million driven by the net loss of $192.8 million, cash paid for accrued
expenses of $18.1 million and non-cash costs relating to the change in the fair value of warrant and Sponsor Covered Shares liabilities of $20.5 million. This
was offset by changes in prepaid expenses, deposits and other assets of $3.1 million and the liability for loss and loss adjustments expenses of $3.5 million and
non-cash costs including depreciation and amortization of $11.2 million and stock-based compensation expense of $27.8 million.

In the first nine months of 2021, net cash used in operating activities was $32.5 million driven by the net loss of $69.3 million and cash paid for prepaid
expenses associated with the Business Combination of $14.8 million. This was partially offset by increases of accrued expenses and other liabilities of $13.8
million and the liability for loss and loss adjustment expenses of $8.9 million and non-cash costs including depreciation and amortization of $7.7 million and
stock-based compensation expense of $8.4 million.

Investing activities

Our capital expenditures have historically consisted mainly of costs incurred in the development of the Doma Intelligence platform. Our other investing
activities generally consist of transactions in fixed maturity investment securities to provide regular interest payments.

In the first nine months of 2022, net cash used in investing activities was $55.6 million, and reflected $4.0 million and $49.6 million of purchases of held-
to-maturity and available-for-sale fixed maturity securities, respectively, offset by $23.8 million of proceeds from the sale of held-to-maturity investments.
Cash paid for fixed
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assets was $29.1 million in the same period, largely consisting of technology development costs related to the Doma Intelligence platform.

In the first nine months of 2021, net cash used in investing activities was $18.3 million, and reflected mainly $33.4 million of proceeds from the sale of
investments offset by $33.7 million of purchases of investments. Cash paid for fixed assets was $18.8 million in the same period, largely consisting of
technology development costs related to Doma Intelligence.

Financing activities

Net cash provided by financing activities was immaterial in the first nine months of 2022.

Net cash provided by financing activities was $352.5 million in the first nine months of 2021, reflecting $625.0 million in proceeds from the Business
Combination and PIPE Investment (as defined in Note 3) and $150.0 million in proceeds from the Senior Debt. This increase was offset by $294.9 million in
redemptions of redeemable common and preferred stock and $63.2 million in payment of costs directly attributable to the issuance of common stock in
connection with Business Combination and PIPE Investment. The net cash provided by financing activities was also offset by the $65.5 million repayment of
the Lennar seller financing note.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Our consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with GAAP. Preparation of the financial statements requires management to
make several judgments, estimates and assumptions relating to the reported amount of revenue and expenses, assets and liabilities and the disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities. We evaluate our significant estimates on an ongoing basis, including, but not limited to, liability for loss and loss adjustment
expenses, goodwill, accrued net premiums written from Third-Party Agent referrals, and the Sponsor Covered Shares liability. We consider an accounting
judgment, estimate or assumption to be critical when (1) the estimate or assumption is complex in nature or requires a high degree of judgment and (2) the use
of different judgments, estimates and assumptions could have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements. Our significant accounting policies
are described in Note 2 to our annual audited consolidated financial statements. Our critical accounting estimates are described below.

Liability for loss and loss adjustment expenses

Our liability for loss and loss adjustment expenses include mainly reserves for known claims as well as reserves for IBNR claims. Each known claim is
reserved based on our estimate of the costs required to settle the claim.

IBNR is a loss reserve that primarily reflects the sum of expected losses for unreported claims. The expense is calculated by applying a loss provision rate
to total title insurance premiums. With the assistance of a third-party actuarial firm, we determine the loss provision rate for the policies written in the current
and prior years. This assessment considers factors such as historical experience and other factors, including industry trends, claim loss history, legal
environment, geographic considerations and the types of title insurance policies written (i.e., real estate purchase or refinancing transactions). The loss
provision rate is set to provide for losses on current year policies, but due to development of prior years and our long claim duration, it periodically includes
amounts of estimated adverse or positive development on prior years’ policies. The provision rate on prior year policies will continue to change as actual
experience on those specific policy years develop. As the Company’s claims experience matures, we refine estimates on prior policy years to put more
consideration to the Company’s actual claims experience as compared to industry experience. Changes in the loss provision rate for recent policy years are
considered likely and could result in a material adjustment to the IBNR reserves.

The estimates used require considerable judgment and are established as management’s best estimate of future outcomes, however, the amount of IBNR
reserves based on these estimates could ultimately prove to be inadequate to cover actual future claims experience. We continually monitor for any events
and/or circumstances that arise during the year which may indicate that the assumptions used to record the provision for claims estimate requires reassessment.
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Our total loss reserve as of September 30, 2022 amounted to $83.8 million, which we believe, based on historical claims experience and actuarial
analyses, is adequate to cover claim losses resulting from pending and future claims for policies issued through September 30, 2022.

A summary of the Company’s loss reserves is as follows:

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021
($ in thousands)

Known title claims $ 6,708 8 % $ 7,578 9 %
IBNR title claims 76,760 91 % 72,621 90 %

Total title claims $ 83,468 99 % $ 80,199 99 %
Non-title claims 323 1 % 68 1 %

Total loss reserves $ 83,791 100 % $ 80,267 100 %

We continually review and adjust our reserve estimates to reflect loss experience and any new information that becomes available.

Goodwill

We have significant goodwill on our balance sheet related to acquisitions, as goodwill represents the excess of the acquisition price over the fair value of
net assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a business combination. Goodwill is tested and reviewed annually for impairment on October 1 of each year, and
between annual tests if events or circumstances arise that would more likely than not reduce the fair value of any one of our reporting units below its
respective carrying amount. In addition, an interim impairment test may be completed upon a triggering event or when there is a reorganization of reporting
structure or disposal of all or a portion of a reporting unit. As of September 30, 2022, we had $77.7 million of goodwill, relating to the North American Title
Acquisition, of which $54.3 million and $23.4 million was allocated to our Distribution and Underwriting reporting units, respectively.

In performing our annual goodwill impairment test, we first perform a qualitative assessment, which requires that we consider significant estimates and
assumptions regarding macroeconomic conditions, industry and market considerations, cost factors, overall financial performance, changes in management or
key personnel, changes in strategy, changes in customers, changes in the composition or carrying amount of a reporting unit or other factors that have the
potential to impact fair value. If, after assessing the totality of events and circumstances, we determine that it is more likely than not that the fair values of our
reporting units are greater than the carrying amounts, then the quantitative goodwill impairment test is not performed, as goodwill is not considered to be
impaired. However, if we determine that the fair value of a reporting unit is more likely than not to be less than its carrying value, then a quantitative
assessment is performed. For the quantitative assessment, the determination of estimated fair value of our reporting units requires us to make assumptions
about future discounted cash flows, including profit margins, long-term forecasts, discount rates and terminal growth rates and, if possible, a comparable
market transaction model. If, based upon the quantitative assessment, the reporting unit fair value is less than the carrying amount, a goodwill impairment is
recorded equal to the difference between the carrying amount of the reporting unit’s goodwill and its fair value, not to exceed the carrying value of goodwill
allocated to that reporting unit, and a corresponding impairment loss is recorded in the consolidated statements of operations.

We conduct our annual goodwill impairment test as of October 1. Based on the last annual test performed, we determined, after performing a test of each
reporting unit, that the fair value of each reporting unit exceeded its respective carrying value. During the three months ended September 30, 2022,
management determined that the Company was less likely to reach previously forecasted revenue as a result of adverse mortgage and housing market
conditions, including rapidly rising interest rates and low housing inventory. Additionally, these factors and a significant, sustained decrease in the Company’s
stock price in the three months ended September 30, 2022 indicated that the Company had a triggering event. The Company performed a valuation of the
Distribution and Underwriting reporting units using discounted cash flow and market valuation methodologies. The resulting valuation of the Underwriting
reporting unit indicated that its estimated fair value was above its carrying value. The estimated fair value of the Distribution reporting unit was below its
carrying value. As such, the Company
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determined that the Distribution reporting unit’s goodwill was impaired. During the three months ended September 30, 2022, the Company recognized a
goodwill impairment charge of $33.7 million.

The assumptions used in the reporting unit valuations require significant judgment, including judgment about appropriate growth rates, and the amount
and timing of expected future cash flows. The Company’s forecasted cash flows were based on the current assessment of the markets and were based on
assumed growth rates expected as of the measurement date. The key assumptions used in the cash flows were long-term revenue forecasts, profit margins,
discount rates and terminal growth rates. The assumptions used consider the current early growth stage of the Company, comparison of the Company’s market
capitalization to enterprise value, and the emergence from a period impacted by COVID-19 and related macroeconomic trends. The industry markets are
currently at volatile levels and future developments are difficult to predict. The Company believes that its procedures for estimating future cash flows for each
reporting unit are reasonable and consistent with current market conditions as of the testing date. If the markets that impact the Company’s business continue
to deteriorate, the Company could recognize further goodwill impairment.

Accrued net premiums written from Third-Party Agent referrals

We recognize revenues on title insurance policies issued by Third-Party Agents when notice of issuance is received from Third-Party Agents, which is
generally when cash payment is received. In addition, we estimate and accrue for revenues on policies sold but not reported by Third-Party Agents as of the
relevant balance sheet closing date. This accrual is based on historical transactional volume data for title insurance policies that have closed and were not
reported before the relevant balance sheet closing, as well as trends in our operations and in the title and housing industries. There could be variability in the
amount of this accrual from period to period and amounts subsequently reported to us by Third-Party Agents may differ from the estimated accrual recorded
in the preceding period. If the amount of revenue subsequently reported to us by Third Party Agents is higher or lower than our estimate, we record the
difference in revenue in the period in which it is reported. The time lag between the closing of transactions by Third-Party Agents and the reporting of
policies, or premiums from policies issued by Third-Party Agents to us has been approximately three months. In addition to the premium accrual, we also
record accruals for the corresponding direct expenses related to this revenue, including premiums retained by Third-Party Agents, premium taxes, and
provision for claims.

Sponsor Covered Shares liability

The Sponsor Covered Shares, as described in Note 3, will become vested contingent upon the price of our common stock exceeding certain thresholds or
upon some strategic events, which include events that are not indexed to our common stock.

We obtained a third-party valuation of the Sponsor Covered Shares as of December 31, 2021 and September 30, 2022 using the Monte Carlo simulation
methodology and based upon market inputs regarding stock price, dividend yield, expected term, volatility and risk-free rate. The share price represents the
trading price as of each valuation date. The expected dividend yield is zero as we have never declared or paid cash dividends and have no current plans to do
so during the expected term. The expected term represents the vesting period, which is 8.8 years. The expected volatility of 75.0% was estimated considering
(i) the Doma implied volatility calculated using longest term stock option (ii) the Doma implied warrant volatility using the term of the Public and Private
Warrants and (iii) median leverage adjusted (asset) volatility calculated using a set of Guideline Public Companies (“GPCs”). Volatility for the GPCs was
calculated over a lookback period of 8.8 years (or longest available data for GPCs whose trading history was shorter than 8.8 years), commensurate with the
contractual term of the Sponsor Covered Shares. The risk-free rate utilizes the 10-year U.S. Constant Maturity. Finally, the annual change in control
probability is estimated to be 2.0%.

As of September 30, 2022, the Sponsor Covered Shares liability amounted to $0.3 million.

New Accounting Pronouncements

For information about recently issued accounting pronouncements, refer to Note 2 to our condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere
in this filing.
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Emerging Growth Company Accounting Election

Section 102(b)(1) of the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012 (the “JOBS Act”) exempts emerging growth companies from being required to
comply with new or revised financial accounting standards until private companies (that is, those that have not had a Securities Act registration statement
declared effective or do not have a class of securities registered under the Exchange Act) are required to comply with the new or revised financial accounting
standards. The JOBS Act provides that a company can elect to opt out of the extended transition period and comply with the requirements that apply to non-
emerging growth companies but any such election to opt out is irrevocable. The Company has elected not to opt out of such extended transition period which
means that when a standard is issued or revised and it has different application dates for public or private companies, the Company, as an emerging growth
company, can adopt the new or revised standard at the time private companies adopt the new or revised standard. This may make comparison of the
Company’s condensed financial statements with another public company which is neither an emerging growth company nor an emerging growth company
which has opted out of using the extended transition period difficult or impossible because of the potential differences in accounting standards used.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risks

Our principal market risk is interest rate risk because our results of operations can vary due to changes in interest rates. In a declining interest rate
environment, we would expect our results of operations to be positively impacted by higher loan refinancing activity. However, in a rising interest rate
environment, we would expect our results of operations to be negatively impacted by lower loan refinancing activity. We would expect both of these scenarios
to be mitigated by home purchase loan activity. Fluctuations in interest rates may also impact the interest income earned on floating-rate investments and the
fair value of our fixed-rate investments. An increase in interest rates decreases the market value of fixed-rate investments. Conversely, a decrease in interest
rates increases the fair market value of fixed-rate investments.

Additionally, we analyze potential changes in the value of our investment portfolio due to the market risk factors noted above within the overall context of
asset and liability management. A technique we use in the management of our investment portfolio is the calculation of duration. Our actuaries estimate the
payout pattern of our reserve liabilities to determine their duration, which is the present value of the weighted average payments expressed in years. We then
establish a target duration for our investment portfolio so that at any given time the estimated cash generated by the investment portfolio will closely match the
estimated cash required for the payment of the related reserves. We structure the investment portfolio to meet the target duration to achieve the required cash
flow, based on liquidity and market risk factors.

The Company’s debt security portfolio is subject to credit risk. For further information on the credit quality of the Company’s investment portfolio at
September 30, 2022, see Note 4 to the consolidated financial statements.

The Company also has credit risk related to the ability of reinsurance counterparties to honor their obligations to pay the contract amounts under our
reinsurance programs. For information on our reinsurance programs, see Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Management, with the participation of our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls
and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”)) as of
September 30, 2022. Based on this evaluation, our principal executive officer and principal financial officer concluded that, as of September 30, 2022, our
disclosure controls and procedures were effective to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in the reports that we file or submit under the
Exchange Act is (a) recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms and (b) accumulated and
communicated to management, including our principal executive officer and principal financial officer as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding
required disclosure.
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Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

No change in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) occurred during the fiscal
quarter covered by this Quarterly Report that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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Part II - Other Information

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

In the ordinary course of business, the Company is, or may become, involved in various pending or threatened litigation matters related to our operations,
some of which may include claims for punitive or exemplary damages. For our business, customary litigation includes, but is not limited to, cases related to
title and escrow claims, for which we make provisions through our loss reserves. Further, ordinary course litigation may include class action and purported
class action lawsuits.

For additional information regarding legal proceedings, see Part I, Item 3. “Legal Proceedings” in our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2021 (the “Annual Report”). See also the information set forth in Note 12 “Legal Matters” contained in Part I, Item 1 “Financial Information”
of this Quarterly Report.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

Factors that could cause our actual results to differ materially from those in this Quarterly Report include the risk factors described in Part I, Item 1A
“Risk Factors” in our Annual Report. As of the date of this Quarterly Report, there have been no material changes to the risk factors disclosed in the Annual
Report other than the additional risk factor described below. We may face additional risks and uncertainties that are not presently known to us or that we
currently deem immaterial, which may also impair our business or financial condition.

If we cannot regain compliance with the NYSE’s continued listing requirements and rules, the NYSE may delist our common stock, which could
negatively affect our company, the price of our common stock and our stockholders’ ability to sell our common stock and may lead to potential events of
default on existing debt instruments.

On August 1, 2022, we received notice from the New York Stock Exchange (the “NYSE”) that we were no longer in compliance with the NYSE
continued listing standards, set forth in Section 802.01C of the NYSE’s Listed Company Manual (“Section 802.01C”) because the average closing price of the
Company’s common stock was less than $1.00 per share over a consecutive 30 trading-day period.

Pursuant to Section 802.01C, the Company has a period of six months following the receipt of the notice to regain compliance with the minimum share
price requirement. The Company may regain compliance at any time during the six-month cure period if on the last trading day of any calendar month during
the cure period the common stock has a closing share price of at least $1.00 and an average closing share price of at least $1.00 over the 30 trading-day period
ending on the last trading day of that month. If the Company is unable to regain compliance with the $1.00 share price rule within this period, the NYSE will
initiate procedures to suspend and delist the common stock. Section 802.01C also provides for an exception to the six-month cure period if the action required
to cure the price condition requires stockholder approval, as would be the case to effectuate a reverse stock split, in which case the action needs to be approved
by no later than the Company’s next annual stockholder’s meeting, and the price condition will be deemed cured if the price of the common stock promptly
exceeds $1.00 per share and the price remains above that level for at least the following 30 trading days. The Company intends to cure the deficiency within a
period permissible under Section 802.01C. However, there can be no assurances that the Company will meet continued listing standards within the specified
cure period.

If we are unable to satisfy the NYSE criteria for continued listing, our common stock would be subject to delisting. A delisting of our common stock
could negatively impact us by, among other things, reducing the liquidity and market price of our common stock; reducing the number of investors willing to
hold or acquire our common stock, which could negatively impact our ability to raise equity financing; decreasing the amount of news and analyst coverage of
the Company; leading to potential events of default on existing debt instruments; and limiting our ability to issue additional securities or obtain additional
financing in the future. In addition, delisting from the NYSE may negatively impact our reputation and, consequently, our business.
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Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

Recent Sales of Unregistered Equity Securities

None

Use of Proceeds

None

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

None

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable

Item 5. Other Information

None
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Item 6. Exhibits.

The exhibits listed on the Exhibit Index to this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are filed herewith or incorporated by reference herein:

Exhibit Description

10.1^ Employment Agreement between Doma Holdings, Inc. and Mike Smith (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s
Current Report on Form 8-K filed on July 21, 2022).

31.1* Certification of the Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
31.2* Certification of the Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
32.1** Certification of the Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002.
32.2** Certification of the Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002.
101.INS* Inline XBRL Instance Document – the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are

embedded within the Inline XBRL document.
101.SCH* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document.
101.CAL* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document.
101.DEF* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document.
101.LAB* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document.
101.PRE* Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document.
104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101).

_________________
^ Management Contract or Compensatory Plan or Arrangement
* Filed herewith.
** Furnished herewith.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

DOMA HOLDINGS, INC.
By: /s/ Max Simkoff

Name: Max Simkoff

Date: November 10, 2022
Title: Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)

DOMA HOLDINGS, INC.
By: /s/ Mike Smith

Name: Mike Smith

Date: November 10, 2022
Title: Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer and Principal
Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1

Certification of the Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Max Simkoff, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Doma Holdings, Inc;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f))
for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially
affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.

November 10, 2022

By: /s/ Max Simkoff
Max Simkoff
Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 31.2

Certification of the Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Mike Smith, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Doma Holdings, Inc;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f))
for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially
affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.

November 10, 2022

By: /s/ Mike Smith
Mike Smith
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer &
Principal Accounting Officer)



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Doma Holdings, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2022, as filed with
the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Max Simkoff, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18
U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company.

November 10, 2022

By: /s/ Max Simkoff
Max Simkoff
Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Doma Holdings, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2022, as filed with
the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Mike Smith, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18
U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company.

November 10, 2022

By: /s/ Mike Smith
Mike Smith
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer
& Principal Accounting
Officer)


